15. Facing south at Mallory Parkway and N. Morton Street intersection

16. Facing south from Mallory Parkway at N. Morton Street
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17. Facing west at intersection of Mallory Parkway and N. Morton Street

18. Facing south from Mallory Parkway and N. Morton Street intersection
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19. Facing modern commercial building at 359 N. Morton Street

20. Facing south at N. Morton Street and Adams Street intersection
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21. Facing southeast toward non-contributing commercial building at 201 N. Morton Street

22. Facing northwest toward non-contributing commercial building at 102 N. Morton Street

D84



23. Facing north at N. Morton Street and Jefferson St. intersection

24. Facing northwest at intersection of N. Morton Street (US 31) and Jefferson Street
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25. Facing south at N. Morton Street and Jefferson St. intersection

26. Looking south from N. Morton Street and Jefferson Street intersection
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27. Facing west toward non-contributing residential buildings south of SR44/Jefferson Street and
US 31 intersection

28. Facing northeast at the Tearman Motel 501 S. Morton Street, non-contributing
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29. Facing north at S. Morton Street and Nineveh Rd intersection

30. Facing north at S. Morton Street and Nineveh Rd intersection
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31. Facing east at Nineveh Road from intersection with S. Morton Street

32. Facing northeast toward non-contributing residential building at 667 S. Nineveh Rd
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33. Facing east toward non-contributing residential building at 681 S. Nineveh Rd
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CP Name
Wade Tharp
Danielle Kauffmann
Joshua Biggs
Anna Gremling
Max Fitzpatrick
David Pfeiffer
Robert Shilts
Luke Mastin
Brian P. Baird
Kevin Wells
Ron West
David Hittle
Steve Barnett
Brett Jones
Joanna Myers

Tribes

Historic Property Owners
Surya, Inc
KYB Americas Corp.
Harish C. & Vina H. Patel

Des. No. 1800082 Consulting Party List

Participating Consulting Parties are highlighted

Organization
Indiana State Historic Preservation Office

Indiana Landmarks, Central Office
Indianapolis Metropolitan Planning Organization
Johnson County Historian
Johnson County Historical Society and Museum
Franklin Heritage, Inc.

Johnson County Highway Director

Johnson County Commissioners

Johnson County Planning Department
City of Franklin, Mayor's Office
City of Franklin, Street Department
City of Franklin, Planning Commission

Eastern Shawnee Tribe of Oklahoma
Miami Tribe of Oklahoma
Peoria Tribe of Indians of Oklahoma
Pokagon Band of Potawatomi Indians
Shawnee Tribe

Tearman Motel - 501 S. Morton St.
Daily Journal Building - 2575 N. Morton St.
Wishing Well Motel - 511 S. US 31

Franklin North Village Apartments, Inc

Stephen C. & Gloria A. Davis
Thomas R. & Lisa B. Crowder
Jodi L. Wickliff
William S. Cochran & Laura Wilson
David Lee & Mary Anne Newton Joint
Revocable Trust
CSMA BLT LLC
Anthony Asher
Jennifer Branham
Kelly J. Edwards
Samuel R. & Kelly J. Shepherd
Matthew Glenn

Within Lochry Addtion No. 5 Historic District

Email
wtharpl@dnr.in.gov
dkauffmann@dnr.in.gov
jbiggs@indianalandmarks.org
anna.gremling@indympo.org
maxlois@sbcglobal.net
dpfeiffer@co.johnson.in.us
franklinheritage @earthlink.com

Imastin@co.johnson.in.us
bbaird@co.johnson.in.us
kwells@co.johnson.in.us
rwest@co.johnson.in.us
dhittle@co.johnson.in.us
mayor@franklin.in.gov
bjones@franklin.in.gov
jmyers@franklin.in.gov
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Karen Wood

From: Karen Wood
Sent: Wednesday, March 25, 2020 2:18 PM
To: Slider, Chad (DNR); Joshua Biggs; anna.gremling@indy.gov; maxlois@desoto.net;

dpfeiffer@co.johnson.in.us; franklinheritage@earthlink.net; Imastin@co.johnson.in.us;
rwest@co.johnson.in.us; kwalls@co.johnson.in.us; bbaird@co.johnson.in.us; dhittle@co.johnson.in.us;
mayor@franklin.in.gov; bjones@franklin.in.gov; jmyers@franklin.in.gov

Cc: Alexander, Kelyn; Branigin, Susan; Miller, Shaun (INDOT); akumar@indot.in.gov

Subject: FHWA Project: Des. Number 1800082; US 31 Intersection Improvements and Culvert Replacement,
Johnson County, Indiana

Attachments: US31_Des1800082_ECL_2020-3-25.pdf

Des. No.: 1800082

Project Description:  US 31 Intersection Improvements and Culvert Replacement

Location: Pleasant and Franklin townships, Johnson County, Indiana

The Indiana Department of Transportation, with funding from the Federal Highway Administration, proposes to proceed
with US 31 Intersection Improvements and Culvert Replacement, Des. No. 1800082.

Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act requires federal agencies to take into account the effects of their
undertakings on historic properties. The following agencies/individuals are being invited to become consulting parties:

Indiana State Historic Preservation Officer
Indiana Landmarks, Central Regional Office
Indianapolis Metropolitan Planning Organization
Johnson County Historian

Johnson County Historical Society and Museum
Franklin Heritage, Inc.

Johnson County Highway Director

Johnson County Commissioners

City of Franklin Mayor’s Office

Johnson County Planning Department

Franklin Street Department

Franklin Planning Commission

Eastern Shawnee Tribe of Oklahoma

Miami Tribe of Oklahoma

Peoria Tribe of Indians of Oklahoma

Pokagon Band of Potawatomi Indians

Shawnee Tribe

This letter is part of the early coordination phase of the environmental review process requesting comments associated
with this project. We are requesting comments from your area of expertise regarding any possible environmental effects
associated with this project. Please use the above Des. Number and project description in your reply and your comments
will be incorporated into the formal environmental study.

Please review the attached letter, which is also located in IN SCOPE at http://erms.indot.in.gov/Section106Documents/
(the Des. No. is the most efficient search term, once in IN SCOPE), and respond with your comments on any historic
resource impacts incurred as a result of this project so that an environmental report can be completed. We also
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welcome your related opinions and other input to be considered in the preparation of the environmental document. If a
hard copy of the materials is needed, please respond to this email with your request within seven (7) days.

Thank you in advance for your input,

Karen Wood

Environmental and Cultural Resources Manager

"Let the science and research of the historian find the fact and let his imagination and art make clear its
significance.”

George Trevelyan
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Karen Wood

From: Alexander, Kelyn <KAlexander3@indot.IN.gov>

Sent: Wednesday, March 25, 2020 2:27 PM

To: thpo@estoo.net; Matthew.Bussler@pokagonband-nsn.gov; Ipappenfort@peoriatribe.com;
dhunter@miamination.com; tonya@shawnee-tribe.com

Cc: Miller, Shaun (INDOT); michelle.allen@dot.gov; Karen Wood; Branigin, Susan; Kumar, Anuradha;
Summers, Terry

Subject: FHWA Project: Des. No. 1800082; US 31 Intersection Improvements and Culvert Replacement,
Johnson County, Indiana

Attachments: US31_Des1800082_ECL_2020-3-25.pdf

Des. No.: 1800082

Project Description: US 31 Intersection Improvements and Culvert Replacement

Location: Pleasant and Franklin townships, Johnson County, Indiana

The Indiana Department of Transportation, with funding from the Federal Highway Administration, proposes to proceed
with US 31 Intersection Improvements and Culvert Replacement, Des. No. 1800082.

Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act requires federal agencies to take into account the effects of their
undertakings on historic properties. The following agencies/individuals are being invited to become consulting parties:

Indiana State Historic Preservation Officer
Indiana Landmarks, Central Regional Office
Indianapolis Metropolitan Planning Organization
Johnson County Historian

Johnson County Historical Society and Museum
Franklin Heritage, Inc.

Johnson County Highway Director

Johnson County Commissioners

City of Franklin Mayor’s Office

Johnson County Planning Department

Franklin Street Department

Franklin Planning Commission

Eastern Shawnee Tribe of Oklahoma

Miami Tribe of Oklahoma

Peoria Tribe of Indians of Oklahoma

Pokagon Band of Potawatomi Indians

Shawnee Tribe

This letter is part of the early coordination phase of the environmental review process requesting comments associated
with this project. We are requesting comments from your area of expertise regarding any possible environmental effects
associated with this project. Please use the above Des. Number and project description in your reply and your comments
will be incorporated into the formal environmental study.

Please review the attached letter, which is also located in IN SCOPE at http://erms.indot.in.gov/Section106Documents/
(the Des. No. is the most efficient search term, once in IN SCOPE), and respond with your comments on any historic
resource impacts incurred as a result of this project so that an environmental report can be completed. We also
welcome your related opinions and other input to be considered in the preparation of the environmental document. If a
hard copy of the materials is needed, please respond to this email with your request within seven (7) days.
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Thank you in advance for your input,

Kelyn Alexander

Historian

Cultural Resources Office
Environmental Services

100 N. Senate Ave., Room N642
Indianapolis, IN 46204

Office: (317) 234-4147

Email: kalexander3@indot.in.gov

** Historic Property Report (HPR) guidelines can be found here
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100 North Senate Avenue PHONE: (317) 234-5168 Eric Holcomb, Governor

Room N642 Joe McGuinness, Commissioner
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204

March 25, 2020
This letter was sent to the listed parties.

RE: US 31 Intersection Improvements and Culvert Replacement, Des. No. 1800082, Johnson
County, Indiana

Dear Consulting Party (see attached list),

The Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT), with funding from the Federal Highway Administration,
proposes to proceed with US 31 Intersection Improvements and Culvert Replacement, Des. No. 1800082.
Green 3, LLC is under contract with INDOT to advance the environmental documentation for the
referenced project.

This letter is part of the early coordination phase of the environmental review process requesting comments
associated with this project. We are requesting comments from your area of expertise regarding any possible
environmental effects associated with this project. Please use the above Des. Number and project description in
your reply and your comments will be incorporated into the formal environmental study.

The proposed undertaking is on US 31 beginning approximately 1.05 miles south of SR 44/SR 144 and
extending north to Israel Lane, 4.35 miles north of SR 44/SR 144 in, Johnson County, Indiana. It is within
Pleasant and Franklin Townships, Greenwood and Franklin USGS Topographic Quadrangles, Sections 3, 11,
12, 14, 23, 27, 28, and 34, Township 12 North, Range 4 East.

The purpose of this project is to address intersection congestion and safety for pedestrian and vehicular traffic
along the corridor in the City of Franklin. The need for the project arises from high volumes of traffic and left
turns through the corridor during peak rush hours resulting in a high number of collisions and six (6)
intersections having a level of service (LOS) of E or F. Rear end collisions made up roughly half of the total
crashes that occurred during 2014-2016, with an average of one (1) rear end occurring every three (3) days. The
need for improved non-motorized transportation and pedestrian access arises due to limited amounts of existing
infrastructure throughout the project corridor. There is also a need to meet the City of Franklin's goal of
improving and expanding its sidewalk and recreational trail system.

This project entails four (4) smaller projects (Des. No. 1800081, 1800082 (Iead), 1800083, 1800272) that have
been combined. The project entails road improvements along the US 31 corridor beginning at S. Main Street
and extending north to just south of Hospital Road (Des. No. 1800081), then to just north of Cedar Lane (Des.
No. 1800082), and finally terminating at Israel Lane (Des. No. 1800083). Improvements to non-motorized
transportation access will occur by updating and extending sidewalks, installing 10-foot wide paved trails
parallel to both sides of US 31, and installing pedestrian crossing infrastructure at some intersections. This

A State that Works

www.in.gov/dot/ .
An Equal Opportunity Employer ﬂlndlana
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project also involves replacement of the culvert (CV # 031-41-03534) that carries Canary Ditch under US 31
(Des. No. 1800272).

The total length of the project is approximately 5.5 miles, with most of the area surrounding the project
consisting of urban development, though some sections of the corridor border agricultural fields and suburban
housing. It is anticipated that right-of-way will need to be acquired; the amount for permanent or temporary is
unknown at this time. The work is planned to be carried out in three phases, with letting scheduled for 2024.
INDOT has asked that the project schedule be accelerated, so there is a possibility that the project development
schedule may change.

Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act requires federal agencies to take into account the effects
of their undertakings on historic and archaeological properties. In accordance with 36 CFR 800.2 (c), you are
hereby requested to be a consulting party to participate in the Section 106 process. Entities that have been
invited to participate in the Section 106 consultation process for this project are identified in the attached list.
Per 36 CFR 800.3(f), we hereby request that the Indiana State Historic Preservation Officer (SHPO) notify this
office if the SHPO staff is aware of any other parties that may be entitled to be consulting parties or should be
contacted as potential consulting parties for the project.

The Section 106 process involves efforts to identify historic properties potentially affected by the undertaking,
assess its effects and seek ways to avoid, minimize or mitigate any adverse effects on historic properties. For
more information regarding the protection of historic resources, please see the Advisory Council on Historic
Preservation’s guide: Protecting Historic Properties: A Citizen’s Guide to Section 106 Review available online
at https://www.achp.gov/sites/default/files/documents/2017-01/CitizenGuide.pdf .

The Area of Potential Effects (APE) is the area in which the proposed project may cause alterations in the
character or use of historic resources. At this time, no cultural resource investigations have occurred; however,
the results of cultural resource identification and evaluation efforts, both above-ground and archaeological, will
be forthcoming. Consulting parties will receive notification when these reports are completed.

Please review the information and comment within thirty (30) calendar days of receipt. If you indicate that you
do not desire to be a consulting party, or if you do not respond, you will not be included on the list of consulting
parties for this project. If we do not receive your response in the time allotted, the project will proceed
consistent with the proposed design and you will not receive further information about the project unless the
design changes.

For questions concerning specific project details, you may contact Karen Wood of Green 3, LLC at (317) 634-
4110 or karen@green3studio.com. All future responses regarding the proposed project should be forwarded to
Green 3, LLC at the following address:

Karen Wood

Environmental and Cultural Resources Manager
Green 3, LLC

1104 Prospect Street

Indianapolis, Indiana, 46203
karen@green3studio.com

A State that Works

www.in.gov/dot/ .
An Equal Opportunity Employer ﬂlndlana
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Tribal contacts may contact Shaun Miller at smiller@indot.in.gov or 317-233-6795 or Michelle Allen at
FHWA at michelle.allen@dot.gov or 317-226-7344.

Sincerely,

Anuradha V. Kumar, Manager
Cultural Resources Office
Environmental Services

Enclosures:
Topographic Map

Distribution List:

Indiana Historic Preservation Officer, cslider@dnr.in.gov

Indiana Landmarks, Central Office, jbiges@indianalandmarks.org

Indianapolis Metropolitan Planning Organization, anna.gremling@indympo.org
Johnson County Historian, maxlois@sbcglobal.net

Johnson County Historical Society and Museum, dpfeiffer@co.johnson.in.us
Franklin Heritage, Inc., franklinheritage@earthlink.com

Johnson County Highway Director, Imastin@co.johnson.in.us

Johnson County Commissioners, rwest@co.johnson.in.us, kwalls@co.johnson.in.us,
bbaird@co.johnson.in.us

Johnson County Planning Department, dhittle@co.johnson.in.us City of Franklin
Mayor’s Office, mayor@franklin.in.gov

Franklin Street Department, bjones@franklin.in.gov

Franklin Planning Commission, jmyers@franklin.in.gov

Eastern Shawnee Tribe of Oklahoma

Miami Tribe of Oklahoma

Peoria Tribe of Indians of Oklahoma

Pokagon Band of Potawatomi Indians

Shawnee Tribe

A State that Works

www.in.gov/dot/ .
An Equal Opportunity Employer ﬂlndlana
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Central Regional Office
1201 Central Avenue, Indianapolis, IN 46202
317 639 4534 /800 450 4534 / www.indianalandmarks.org

INDIANA LANDMARKS

March 26, 2020

Karen Wood

Environmental and Cultural Resources Manager
Green 3, LLC

1104 Prospect St.

Indianapolis, IN 46203

RE: Des. No. 1800082 — US 31 Intersection Improvements and Culvert Replacement, Johnson County,
Indiana

Dear Ms. Wood:

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the above undertaking. Indiana Landmarks agrees to be a
consulting party for this project.

We have reviewed the Indiana State Historic Architectural and Archaeological Research Database Map
(SHAARD) and though there are a number of surveyed resources along US 31 near the project area/Area of
Potential Effects (APE), we have not detected any resources that we deem eligible for the National Register
of Historic Places. However, if there is a Historic Property Report (HPR) produced in the future that outlines
National Register-eligible resources within the APE, we will provide feedback as needed.

We appreciate your consideration and will look forward to remaining involved in the Section 106 process for
this project.

Sincerely,

Y

Joshua Biggs
Community Preservation Specialist

INDIANA LANDMARKS REVITALIZES COMMUNITIES, RECONNECTS US TO OUR HERITAGE, AND SAVES MEANINGFUL PLACES
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Karen Wood

From: Joanna Myers <jmyers@franklin.in.gov>

Sent: Thursday, April 2, 2020 12:53 PM

To: Karen Wood

Subject: RE: FHWA Project: Des. Number 1800082; US 31 Intersection Improvements and Culvert
Replacement, Johnson County, Indiana

Attachments: image003.jpg

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Karen-
The City of Franklin is not aware of any environmental and historic resource impacts.

Joanna M. Myers, AICP
Senior Planner - City of Franklin
Phone: 317-736-3631

-------- Original message --------

From: Karen Wood <karen@green3studio.com>

Date: 3/25/20 2:17 PM (GMT-05:00)

To: "Slider, Chad (DNR)" <CSlider@dnr.IN.gov>, Joshua Biggs <jbiggs@indianalandmarks.org>, anna.gremling@indy.gov,
maxlois@desoto.net, dpfeiffer@co.johnson.in.us, franklinheritage@earthlink.net, Imastin@co.johnson.in.us,
rwest@co.johnson.in.us, kwalls@co.johnson.in.us, bbaird@co.johnson.in.us, dhittle@co.johnson.in.us, Franklin Mayor
<mayor@franklin.in.gov>, Brett Jones <bjones@franklin.in.gov>, Joanna Myers <jmyers@franklin.in.gov>

Cc: "Alexander, Kelyn" <KAlexander3@indot.IN.gov>, "Branigin, Susan" <SBranigin@indot.IN.gov>, "Miller, Shaun
(INDOT)" <smiller@indot.IN.gov>, akumar@indot.in.gov

Subject: FHWA Project: Des. Number 1800082; US 31 Intersection Improvements and Culvert Replacement, Johnson
County, Indiana

Des. No.: 1800082
Project Description: US 31 Intersection Improvements and Culvert Replacement
Location: Pleasant and Franklin townships, Johnson County, Indiana

The Indiana Department of Transportation, with funding from the Federal Highway Administration, proposes to proceed
with US 31 Intersection Improvements and Culvert Replacement, Des. No. 1800082.

Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act requires federal agencies to take into account the effects of their
undertakings on historic properties. The following agencies/individuals are being invited to become consulting parties:

Indiana State Historic Preservation Officer Indiana Landmarks, Central Regional Office Indianapolis Metropolitan
Planning Organization Johnson County Historian Johnson County Historical Society and Museum Franklin Heritage, Inc.
Johnson County Highway Director
Johnson County Commissioners
City of Franklin Mayor’s Office
Johnson County Planning Department

Franklin Street Department
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Eric Holcomb, Governor
Cameron F. Clark, Director

Division of Historic Preservation & Archaeology - 402 W. Washington Street, W274 - Indianapolis, IN 46204-2739 ".\
Phone 317-232-1646 - Fax 317-232-0693 - dhpa@dnr.IN.gov - www.IN.gov/dnr/historic & g (Y

HISTORIC PRESERVATION
AND ARCHAEOLOGY

April 13, 2020

Karen Wood

Environmental and Cultural Resources Manager
Green 3, LLC

1104 Prospect Street

Indianapolis, Indiana 46203

Federal Agency: Indiana Department of Transportation (“INDOT?”),
on behalf of Federal Highway Administration, Indiana Division (“FHWA?”)

Re: Early coordination letter for the US 31 intersection improvements and culvert replacement
project in Franklin and Pleasant townships, Johnson County, Indiana (Lead Des. No. 1800082;
DHPA No. 25285)

Dear Ms. Wood:

Pursuant to Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966, as amended (54 U.S.C. § 306108), 36 C.F.R.
Part 800, and the “Programmatic Agreement (PA) Among the Federal Highway Administration, the Indiana Department of
Transportation, the Advisory Council on Historic Preservation and the Indiana State Historic Preservation Officer Regarding
the Implementation of the Federal Aid Highway Program In the State of Indiana,” the staff of the Indiana State Historic
Preservation Officer (“Indiana SHPO” or “INDNR-DHPA”) has reviewed your March 25, 2020 review request submittal
form which enclosed INDOT’s early coordination letter, which we received the same day for the aforementioned project.

We are not aware of any parties who should be invited to participate in the Section 106 consultation on this federal
undertaking, beyond those whom INDOT already has invited. However, if right-of-way is likely to be taken from a
potentially historic property, it might be advisable to invite the owner of that property as soon as possible. In your next
regular correspondence on this project, please advise us as to which of the invited consulting parties has accepted the
invitation.

We look forward to reviewing the proposed area of potential effects and the reports on investigations of above-ground
cultural resources and archaeological resources that the early coordination letter indicated will be forthcoming.

The Indiana SHPO staff’s archaeological reviewer for this project is Wade T. Tharp, and the structures reviewer is Danielle
Kauffmann. However, if you have a question about the Section 106 process, please contact initially the INDOT Cultural
Resources staff members who are assigned to this project.

The DNR mission: Protect, enhance, preserve and wisely use natural, www.DN R.lN.gOV
cultural and recreational resources for the benefit of Indiana’s citizens An Equal Opportunity Employer
through professional leadership, management and education.
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Karen Wood
February 26, 2020
Page 2

In all future correspondence about the US 31 intersection improvements and culvert replacement project in Franklin and
Pleasant townships, Johnson County (Lead Des. No. 1800082), please refer to DHPA No. 25285.

Very truly yours,

Beth K. McCord
Deputy State Historic Preservation Officer

BKM:DMK:dmk

emc: Anuradha Kumar, INDOT
Shaun Miller, INDOT
Susan Branigin, INDOT
Shirley Clark, INDOT
Anthony Ross, INDOT
Karen Wood, Green 3, LLC
Wade T. Tharp, INDNR-DHPA
Danielle Kauffmann, INDNR-DHPA
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Miami Tribe of Oklahoma

3410 P St. NW, Miami, OK 74354 ® P.O. Box 1326, Miami, OK 74355
Ph: (918) 541-1300 @ Fax: (918) 542-7260
www.miamination.com

Via email: smiller@indot.in.gov
April 15, 2020

Shaun Miller

Archaeological Team Lead, Cultural Resources Office
Indiana DOT

575 North Pennsylvania Street

Indianapolis, IN 46204

Re: Des. No. 1800082; US 31 Intersection Improvements and Culvert Replacement, Johnson
County, Indiana — Comments of the Miami Tribe of Oklahoma

Dear Mr. Miller:

Aya, kikwehsitoole — I show you respect. My name is Diane Hunter, and I am the Tribal
Historic Preservation Officer for the Federally Recognized Miami Tribe of Oklahoma. In this
capacity, [ am the Miami Tribe’s point of contact for all Section 106 issues.

The Miami Tribe offers no objection to the above-referenced project at this time, as we are not
currently aware of existing documentation directly linking a specific Miami cultural or historic
site to the project site. However, as this project is within the aboriginal homelands of the Miami
Tribe, if any human remains or Native American cultural items falling under the Native
American Graves Protection and Repatriation Act (NAGPRA) or archaeological evidence is
discovered during any phase of this project, the Miami Tribe requests immediate consultation
with the entity of jurisdiction for the location of discovery. In such a case, please contact me at
918-541-8966 or by email at dhunter@miamination.com to initiate consultation.

The Miami Tribe accepts the invitation to serve as a consulting party to the proposed project. In
my capacity as Tribal Historic Preservation Officer I am the point of contact for consultation.

Respectfully,

Diane Hunter
Tribal Historic Preservation Officer
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Scott Henley

From: Scott Henley

Sent: Tuesday, January 5, 2021 10:10 AM

To: Tharp, Wade; Kauffmann, Danielle M; jbiggs@indianalandmarks.org; ssmith@franklin.in.gov;
jmyers@franklin.in.gov

Cc: Karen Wood; Erin Mulryan; Victoria Veach; Branigin, Susan; Miller, Shaun (INDOT); Alexander, Kelyn;
Kumar, Anuradha

Subject: FHWA Project: Des. No. 1800082; DHPA No. 25252; US 31 Intersection Improvements and Culvert

Replacement, Johnson County, Indiana

Des. No.: 1800082
Project Description: US 31 Intersection Improvements and Culvert Replacement
Location: City of Franklin, Pleasant and Franklin townships, Johnson County, Indiana

The Indiana Department of Transportation, with funding from the Federal Highway Administration, proposes to proceed
with US 31 Intersection Improvements and Culvert Replacement; Des. No. 1800082. The Section 106 Early Coordination
Letter for this project was originally distributed on March 25, 2020.

As part of Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act, a Historic Property Report (HPR) has been prepared and
is ready for review and comment by consulting parties.

Please review this documentation located in IN SCOPE at http://erms.indot.in.gov/Section106Documents/ (the Des. No.
is the most efficient search term, once in IN SCOPE), and respond with any comments that you may have. If a hard copy
of the materials is needed, please respond to this email with your request as soon as you can.

Consulting parties have thirty (30) calendar days from receipt of this information to review and provide comment. Tribal
consulting parties may enter the process at any time and are encouraged to respond to this notification with any
comments or concerns at their earliest convenience. Tribal contacts may contact Shaun Miller at smiller@indot.in.gov
or 317-416-0876 or Kari Carmany-George at K.CarmanyGeorge@dot.gov or 317-226-5629.

Thank you in advance for your input,
Scott
I'm using Adobe Acrobat.

You can view "US31 intersection improvement DesNo 1800082_RDL_HPR_2021-1-5.pdf" at:
https://documentcloud.adobe.com/link/track?uri=urn:aaid:scds:US:da2fleb6-80fc-4e67-99¢c5-b4556d23f9fa

Scott Henley
Cultural Resources Associate

SJCA Inc

1104 Prospect Street
Indianapolis, IN 46203
T (317) 566-0629
SHenley@SJCAinc.com
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Scott Henley

From: Alexander, Kelyn <KAlexander3@indot.IN.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, January 5, 2021 10:25 AM

To: Diane Hunter

Cc: Miller, Shaun (INDQOT); Carmany-George, Karstin (FHWA); Scott Henley; Branigin, Susan; Kumar,
Anuradha; Summers, Terry

Subject: FHWA Project: Des. No. 1800082; DHPA No. 25252; US 31 Intersection Improvements and Culvert

Replacement, Johnson County, Indiana

Des. No.: 1800082
Project Description: US 31 Intersection Improvements and Culvert Replacement
Location: City of Franklin, Pleasant and Franklin townships, Johnson County, Indiana

The Indiana Department of Transportation, with funding from the Federal Highway Administration, proposes to proceed
with US 31 Intersection Improvements and Culvert Replacement; Des. No. 1800082. The Section 106 Early Coordination
Letter for this project was originally distributed on March 25, 2020.

As part of Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act, a Historic Property Report (HPR) has been prepared and
is ready for review and comment by consulting parties.

I'm using Adobe Acrobat.
You can view "US31 intersection improvement DesNo 1800082 _RDL_HPR_2021-1-5.pdf" at:
https://documentcloud.adobe.com/link/track?uri=urn:aaid:scds:US:da2f1eb6-80fc-4e67-99c5-b4556d23f9fa

Please review this documentation located in IN SCOPE at http://erms.indot.in.gov/Section106Documents/ (the Des. No.
is the most efficient search term, once in IN SCOPE), and respond with any comments that you may have. If a hard copy
of the materials is needed, please respond to this email with your request as soon as you can.

Consulting parties have thirty (30) calendar days from receipt of this information to review and provide comment. Tribal
consulting parties may enter the process at any time and are encouraged to respond to this notification with any
comments or concerns at their earliest convenience. Tribal contacts may contact Shaun Miller at smiller@indot.in.gov
or 317-416-0876 or Kari Carmany-George at K.CarmanyGeorge@dot.gov or 317-226-5629.

Thank you in advance for your input,

Kelyn Alexander

Historian

Cultural Resources Office
Environmental Services

100 N. Senate Ave., Room N758-ES
Indianapolis, IN 46204

Office: (317) 519-7759

Email: kalexander3@indot.in.gov

**Pplease note, mailing address and phone number have been updated
**Link to the CRO-Public Web Map App can be found here
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100 North Senate Avenue PHONE: (317) 234-5168 Eric Holcomb, Governor

Room N642 Joe McGuinness, Commissioner
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204

January 5, 2021

This letter was sent to the listed parties.

RE: US 31 Intersection Improvements and Culvert Replacement, Des. No. 1800082, DHPA No.
25252, Franklin, Johnson County, Indiana

Dear Consulting Party,

The Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT), with funding from the Federal Highway Administration
(FHWA), proposes to proceed with US 31 Intersection Improvements and Culvert Replacement, Des. No.
1800082.

This letter is part of the Section 106 review process for this project. Section 106 of the National Historic
Preservation Act requires federal agencies to take into account the effects of their undertakings on historic and
archaeological properties. We are requesting comments from you regarding the possible effects of this project.
Please use the above Des. Number and project description in your reply and your comments will be
incorporated into the formal environmental study.

A Section 106 early coordination letter was distributed on March 25, 2020.

The proposed undertaking is on US 31 beginning approximately 1.05 miles south of SR 44/SR 144 and
extending north to Israel Lane, 4.35 miles north of SR 44/SR 144 in the City of Franklin, Johnson County,
Indiana. It is within Pleasant and Franklin Townships, Greenwood and Franklin USGS Topographic
Quadrangles, Sections 3, 11, 12, 14, 23, 27, 28, and 34, Township 12 North, Range 4 East.

The purpose of this project is to address intersection congestion and safety for pedestrian and vehicular traffic
along the corridor in the City of Franklin. The need for the project arises from high volumes of traffic and left
turns through the corridor during peak rush hours resulting in a high number of collisions and six (6)
intersections having a level of service (LOS) of E or F. Rear-end collisions made up roughly half of the total
crashes that occurred during 2014-2016, with an average of one (1) rear end occurring every three (3) days. The
need for improved non-motorized transportation and pedestrian access arises due to limited amounts of existing
infrastructure throughout the project corridor and to meet the City of Franklin's goal of improving and
expanding its sidewalk and recreational trail system.

Under Des. No. 1800082 (lead), 2001610, and 1800272, this project will make modifications to intersections
and signal patterns at some intersections along US 31 and add curbs and gutters throughout the project corridor.
Des. No. 1800082 encompasses the roadway improvement for the entire length of project, which begins
approximately 800 feet south of South Main Street and extends north approximately 5.59 miles to Israel Lane.
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The current recommended plan is to use a combination of median U-turn, green T, J-turn, restricted crossing U-
turn, and boulevard left intersection styles throughout the project corridor. Improvements to non-motorized
transportation access will occur by updating and extending sidewalks, installing 10-foot-wide paved trails
parallel to both sides of US 31, and installing pedestrian crossing infrastructure at some intersections. Des. Nos.
1800081 and 1800083 have been consolidated with Des. No. 1800082 so the work associated with all three is
now under a single Des. No. This project will also involve replacement of the culvert (structure number 031-
41-03534) that carries Canary Creek under US 31 as Des. N0.1800272, and bridge rehabilitation of the
structures that carry US 31 over Youngs Creek (structure numbers 031-41-07875 NBL & SBL) as Des. No.
2001610 in order to accommodate the paths crossing each structure on the outside.

The total length of the project is approximately 5.59 miles, with most of the area surrounding the project route
consisting of urban development; though some sections of the corridor border agriculture and suburban housing.
It is anticipated that right-of-way will need to be acquired; the amount for permanent or temporary is unknown
at this time. The work is planned to be carried out in three phases, with letting scheduled for 2024. INDOT has
asked that the project schedule be accelerated, so there is a possibility that the project development schedule
may change.

SJCA, Inc (formerly Green 3, LLC) is under contract with INDOT to advance the environmental documentation
for the referenced project.

In accordance with 36 CFR 800.2 (c), you were invited to become a consulting party as part of the Section 106
process, or you are hereby invited to become a consulting party as part of the Section 106 process. Entities that
have previously accepted consulting party status--as well as additional entities that are currently being invited to
become consulting parties--are identified in the attached list.

The Section 106 process involves efforts to identify historic properties potentially affected by the undertaking,
to assess the undertaking’s effects and to seek ways to avoid, minimize, or mitigate any adverse effects on
historic properties. For more information regarding the protection of historic resources, please see the Advisory
Council on Historic Preservation’s guide: Protecting Historic Properties: A Citizen’s Guide to Section 106
Review available online at https://www.achp.gov/sites/default/files/documents/2017-01/CitizenGuide.pdf.

The Area of Potential Effects (APE) is the area in which the proposed project may cause alterations in the
character or use of historic resources. The APE contains one resource, Greenlawn Cemetery, NR-2278, 100 W.
South Street, listed in the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP).

A historian who meets the Secretary of the Interior’s Professional Qualification Standards identified and
evaluated above-ground resources within the APE for potential eligibility for the NRHP. As a result of the
historic property identification and evaluation efforts, the Wishing Well Motel and the Lochry Addition No. 5
are recommended as eligible for listing in the NRHP.

An archaeologist who meets the Secretary of the Interior’s Professional Qualification Standards is conducting a
survey of archaeological resources within the APE for potential eligibility for listing in the NRHP. A report of
that investigation is forthcoming and will be distributed to the appropriate consulting parties for review at a later
date.

The Historic Property Short Report is available for review in IN SCOPE at
http://erms.indot.in.gov/Section106Documents/ (the Des. No. is the most efficient search term, once in IN
SCOPE). You are invited to review these documents and to respond with comments on any historic resource
impacts incurred as a result of this project so that an environmental report can be completed. We also welcome

www.in.gov/dot/ .
An Equal Opportunity Employer ﬂlndlana

A State that Works

D108



your related opinions and other input to be considered in the preparation of the environmental document. If you
prefer a hard-copy of this material, please respond to this email with your request within seven (7) days.

Please review the information and comment within thirty (30) calendar days of receipt. If you indicate that you
do not desire to be a consulting party or if you have not previously accepted consulting party status and you do
not respond to this letter, you will not be included on the list of consulting parties for this project and will not
receive further information about the project unless the design changes.

For questions concerning specific project details, you may contact Scott Henley of SICA, Inc. at (317) 634-
4110 or scotthenley@sjcainc.com. All future responses regarding the proposed project should be forwarded to
SJCA, Inc. at the following address:

Scott Henley

Cultural Resources Associate
SJCA, Inc.

1104 Prospect Street
Indianapolis, Indiana, 46203
scotthenley@sjcainc.com

Tribal contacts may contact Shaun Miller at smiller@indot.in.gov or 317-416-0876 or Kari Carmany-George at
FHWA at K.CarmanyGeorge@dot.gov or 317-226-5629.

Sincerely,

Anuradha V. Kumar, Manager
Cultural Resources Office
Environmental Services

Distribution List:

Indiana State Historic Preservation Officer, wtharpl@dnr.in.gov, dkauffmann@dnr.in.gov
Indiana Landmarks, Central Regional Office, jbiggs@indianalandmarks.org

City of Franklin, ssmith@franklin.in.gov; jmyers@franklin.in.gov

Miami Tribe of Oklahoma
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Scott Henley

From: Joshua Biggs <jbiggs@indianalandmarks.org>

Sent: Tuesday, January 5, 2021 3:15 PM

To: Scott Henley

Subject: RE: FHWA Project: Des. No. 1800082; DHPA No. 25252; US 31 Intersection Improvements and Culvert

Replacement, Johnson County, Indiana

Good afternoon Mr. Henley,

Thank you for bringing this report to my attention. We don’t have any comment at this time, other than stating that
Indiana Landmarks desires to continue our consulting party status. We look forward to reviewing the upcoming effects
report, as it is distributed.

Best,

Joshua Biggs

Community Preservation Specialist
Indiana Landmarks

1201 North Central Avenue
Indianapolis, IN 46202

Ph. 317-822-7908, 800-450-4534
Fax: 317-639-6734
www.indianalandmarks.org

Indiana Landmarks revitalizes communities, reconnects us to our heritage, and saves meaningful places.

Become a member | Subscribe to our e-letter | Find us on Facebook

From: Scott Henley <shenley@sjcainc.com>

Sent: Tuesday, January 5, 2021 10:10 AM

To: Tharp, Wade <WTharpl@dnr.IN.gov>; Kauffmann, Danielle M <DKauffmann@dnr.IN.gov>; Joshua Biggs
<jbiggs@indianalandmarks.org>; ssmith@franklin.in.gov; jmyers@franklin.in.gov

Cc: Karen Wood <kwood@sjcainc.com>; Erin Mulryan <emulryan@sjcainc.com>; Victoria Veach <vveach@sjcainc.com>;
Branigin, Susan <SBranigin@indot.IN.gov>; Miller, Shaun (INDOT) <smiller@indot.IN.gov>; Alexander, Kelyn
<KAlexander3@indot.IN.gov>; Kumar, Anuradha <akumar@indot.IN.gov>

Subject: FHWA Project: Des. No. 1800082; DHPA No. 25252; US 31 Intersection Improvements and Culvert Replacement,
Johnson County, Indiana

Des. No.: 1800082
Project Description: US 31 Intersection Improvements and Culvert Replacement
Location: City of Franklin, Pleasant and Franklin townships, Johnson County, Indiana

The Indiana Department of Transportation, with funding from the Federal Highway Administration, proposes to proceed
with US 31 Intersection Improvements and Culvert Replacement; Des. No. 1800082. The Section 106 Early Coordination

Letter for this project was originally distributed on March 25, 2020.

As part of Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act, a Historic Property Report (HPR) has been prepared and
is ready for review and comment by consulting parties.
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Eric Holcomb, Governor
Daniel W. Bortner, Director

Division of Historic Preservation & Archaeology - 402 W. Washington Street, W274 - Indianapolis, IN 46204-2739

Phone 317-232-1646 - Fax 317-232-0693 - dhpa@dnr.IN.gov - www.IN.gov/dnr/historic g ('Y
[ ] [ |

February 1, 2021 M o g

Scott Henley

SJCA, Inc.

1104 Prospect Street
Indianapolis, Indiana 46203

Federal Agency: Indiana Department of Transportation (“INDOT?”),
on behalf of Federal Highway Administration, Indiana Division (“FHWA”)

Re:  Historic property report (Henley, 1/2021) for the US 31 intersection improvements and culvert
replacement project, Pleasant & Franklin townships, Johnson County, Indiana (Des. No. 1800082
[Lead], 2001610, 1800272; DHPA No. 25285)

Dear Mr. Henley:

Pursuant to Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966, as amended (54 U.S.C. § 306108), 36 C.F.R. Part 800,
and the “Programmatic Agreement (PA) Among the Federal Highway Administration, the Indiana Department of Transportation,
the Advisory Council on Historic Preservation and the Indiana State Historic Preservation Officer Regarding the Implementation
of the Federal Aid Highway Program In the State of Indiana,” the staff of the Indiana State Historic Preservation Officer (“Indiana
SHPQ”) has reviewed your January 5, 2021, review request submittal form, which enclosed the aforementioned historic property
report (“HPR”; Henley, 1/2021), for the aforementioned project.

We note in INDOT’s January 5 distribution letter that the DHPA number associated with the project is incorrect. Please use DHPA
No. 25285 for all correspondence regarding this project.

The proposed area of potential effects (“APE”) appears to be of adequate size to encompass the geographic area in which direct and
indirect effects of a project of this nature could occur.

As part of mitigation for the 1-69 project in Indiana, our office is in the pre-planning phase for the Johnson County survey.

We agree with the conclusions of the HPR that the Greenlawn Cemetery (NR-2278; CR-41-18) is listed in the National Register of
Historic Places (“NRHP™) and located within the project’s APE. Furthermore, for the purposes of the Section 106 review of this
federal undertaking, we agree that the Wishing Well Motel is eligible for inclusion in the NRHP under Criterion A & C.

Regarding the G1 resource located in the Contributing Properties Table, we are hesitant to agree to its contributing status without
knowing more about the property and its outbuildings. While the table indicates that it is a c. 1935 vernacular farmhouse, it is named
as a dairy farm and there appear to be multiple outbuildings present in the photograph along with a cursory look at aerial imagery.
Our office would need more information about the property, including its outbuildings, in order to evaluate its SHAARD survey
rating.

Regarding resources G6 and G7 surveyed in the HPR, our office believes that these warrant a Notable rating in SHAARD. Resource
G6 is a good example of a mid-20" century roadside commercial building that may have previously been a restaurant. It appears to
have been somewhat altered but it still reads as a mid-century structure. Resource G7 looks to have been constructed prior to 1959,
but rather sometime between the mid-1930s into the 1950s. The barrel vault roof and large display windows are indicative of mid-
century auto-related buildings. However, for the purposes of the Section 106 review of this federal undertaking, we agree that they
are not eligible for inclusion in the NRHP, but additional information and research may yield our office to reevaluate these resources.

The DNR mission: Rrotect, enhance, preserve and wisely.use naFu'raI, www.DN R.lN.gOV
cultural and recreational resources for the benefit of Indiana’s citizens

. ) . An Equal Opportunity Employer
through professional leadership, management and education.
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Scott Henley
February 1, 2021
Page 2

Moreover, our office respectfully disagrees with the assessment of resource G8 surveyed in the HPR. It is an excellent example of
a Modern/New Formalist building that appears to be relatively unaltered. We feel that this resource warrants an Outstanding rating
and is eligible for inclusion in the NRHP under Criterion C.

Furthermore, while not included in the HPR, the Tearman Motel at 501 S. Morton Street south of the Greenlawn Cemetery also
appears to be a good example of a mid-20™ century roadside motel. While not as architecturally detailed as the Wishing Well Motel,
the Tearman Motel still clearly conveys its original use through its type. We believe this resource to be eligible under Criterion A
& C.

Regarding the Lochry Addition No. 5 Historic District, we agree with the conclusions of the HPR that it is eligible for inclusion in
the NRHP. However, the Survey/Register section through its identification of resources for the upcoming Johnson County Survey
has determined that the district boundaries are larger than provided in the HPR. We recommend the district boundary to include the
following: starting at east side of N. Main Street opposite Lemley Street, follow a line due east to the railroad tracks. From the
railroad tracks move northwest to also include the subdivision of Bryant Drive and Bryant Court east of the tracks. Continue
northwest along the railroad tracks to include the parcels on the north side of Parkview Court south of Scott Park. Turn west along
the southern border of Scott Park to Canary Ditch. Follow Canary Ditch southwest to US 31. From the east side of US 31, move
southeast to the southwest corner with Schoolhouse Road. Including the parcels on both sides of Schoolhouse Road and Lochry
Road, move southeast to also include the parcels on both side of Crescent Street. Turn southwest to N. Main Street and include the
parcels on the east side of N. Main Street to the point of origin.

As INDOT’s January 5 letter indicates, a report of archaeological investigations is forthcoming. We look forward to reviewing and
commenting on that report.

The Indiana SHPO staff’s archaeological reviewer for this project is Wade T. Tharp, and the structures reviewer is Danielle
Kauffmann. However, if you have a question about the Section 106 process, please contact initially the INDOT Cultural Resources
staff members who are assigned to this project.

In all future correspondence about the US 31 intersection improvements and culvert replacement in Johnson County (Des. No.
1800082 [Lead]), please continue to refer to DHPA No. 25285.

Very truly yours,

//W!/M

Beth K. McCord
Deputy State Historic Preservation Officer

BKM:DMK:dmk

emc: Erica Tait, FHWA
Anuradha Kumar, INDOT
Shaun Miller, INDOT
Susan Branigin, INDOT
Scott Henley, SICA, Inc.
Joshua Biggs, Indiana Landmarks, Central Regional Office
Joanna Myers, City of Franklin
Stuart Smith, City of Franklin
Danielle Kauffmann, DNR-DHPA
Holly Tate, DNR-DHPA
Wade T. Tharp, DNR-DHPA
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Scott Henlez (Jeffrez Scott)

From: Scott Henley (Jeffrey Scott)

Sent: Monday, December 6, 2021 3:09 PM

To: Kauffmann, Danielle M; Tharp, Wade; Joshua Biggs; ssmith@franklin.in.gov;
jmyers@franklin.in.gov

Cc: Karen Wood; Chris Jackson; Alexander, Kelyn; Branigin, Susan; Kumar, Anuradha;
Miller, Shaun (INDOT); Moffatt, Charles D; Summers, Terry; Victoria Veach; Mark Beck

Subject: FHWA Project: Des. No. 1800082; Effects Letter and Archaeology Report (Tribes only),
US 31 Intersection Improvements and Culvert Replacement Project, Johnson County,
Indiana

Des. No.: 1800082
Project Description: US 31 Intersection Improvement and Culvert Replacement
Location: City of Franklin, Pleasant and Franklin townships, Johnson County, Indiana

The Indiana Department of Transportation, with funding from the Federal Highway Administration, proposes to proceed
with US 31 Intersection Improvements and Culvert Replacement Project; Des. No. 1800082, DHPA No. 25285. The
Section 106 Early Coordination Letter for this project was originally distributed on March 25, 2020. A Historic Property
Report was distributed on January 5, 2021.

As part of Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act, an Effects Letter and Archaeology Report (Tribes only)
have been prepared and are ready for review and comment by consulting parties.

Please review this documentation located in IN SCOPE at http://erms.indot.in.gov/Section106Documents/ (the Des. No.
is the most efficient search term, once in IN SCOPE), and respond with any comments that you may have. If a hard copy
of the materials is needed, please respond to this email with your request as soon as you can.

The Effects Letter is also available via the following OneDrive link: 1 https://sicaeng-
my.sharepoint.com/:f:/g/personal/shenley sjcainc com/Es9iC4uC cRCrAvGzKsV7RwB E8MZTzm72JqEEqOCBFcDQ?e=a
7kP6h

Consulting parties have thirty (30) calendar days from receipt of this information to review and provide comment. Tribal
consulting parties may enter the process at any time and are encouraged to respond to this notification with any
comments or concerns at their earliest convenience.

Tribal contacts may contact Shaun Miller at smiller@indot.in.gov or 317-416-0876 or Kari Carmany-George at FHWA at
K.CarmanyGeorge@dot.gov or 317-226-5629.

Thank you in advance for your input,

SH0A Tne.

AN 40200
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Scott Henlez (Jeffrez Scott)

From: Moffatt, Charles D <CMoffatt@indot.IN.gov>

Sent: Monday, December 6, 2021 3:25 PM

To: Diane Hunter; thpo@estoo.net; kstand@peoriatribe.com;
matthew.bussler@pokagonband-nsn.gov; tonya@shawnee-tribe.com

Cc: Miller, Shaun (INDOT); Carmany-George, Karstin (FHWA); Alexander, Kelyn; Scott
Henley (Jeffrey Scott)

Subject: FHWA Project: Des. No. 1800082; Effects Letter and Archaeology Report (Tribes only),
US 31 Intersection Improvements and Culvert Replacement Project, Johnson County,
Indiana

Des. No.: 1800082
Project Description: US 31 Intersection Improvement and Culvert Replacement
Location: City of Franklin, Pleasant and Franklin townships, Johnson County, Indiana

The Indiana Department of Transportation, with funding from the Federal Highway Administration, proposes to proceed
with US 31 Intersection Improvements and Culvert Replacement Project; Des. No. 1800082, DHPA No. 25285. The
Section 106 Early Coordination Letter for this project was originally distributed on March 25, 2020. A Historic Property
Report was distributed on January 5, 2021.

As part of Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act, an Effects Letter and Archaeology Report (Tribes only)
have been prepared and are ready for review and comment by consulting parties.

Please review this documentation located in IN SCOPE at http://erms.indot.in.gov/Section106Documents/ (the Des. No.
is the most efficient search term, once in IN SCOPE), and respond with any comments that you may have. If a hard copy
of the materials is needed, please respond to this email with your request as soon as you can.

The Effects Letter is also available via the following OneDrive link: https://sjcaeng-
my.sharepoint.com/:f:/g/personal/shenley_sjcainc_com/Es9iC4uC_cRCrAvGzKsV7RwB_E8MZTzm72JqEEqOCBFcDQ?e=a
7kP6h

Consulting parties have thirty (30) calendar days from receipt of this information to review and provide comment. Tribal
consulting parties may enter the process at any time and are encouraged to respond to this notification with any
comments or concerns at their earliest convenience.

Tribal contacts may contact Shaun Miller at smiller@indot.in.gov or 317-416-0876 or Kari Carmany-George at FHWA at
K.CarmanyGeorge@dot.gov or 317-226-5629.

Thank you for your input,

David Moffatt

Archaeologist

Environmental Services

Cultural Resources Office

Indiana Department of Transportation
1-317-439-3337
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100 North Senate Avenue PHONE: (317) 296-0799 Eric Holcomb, Governor

Room N758-ES Joe McGuinness, Commissioner
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204

December 6, 2021

This letter was sent to the listed parties.

RE: US 31 Intersection Improvements and Culvert Replacement Project, Des. No. 1800082, DHPA
No. 25285, Johnson County, Indiana

Dear Consulting Party,

The Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT), with funding from the Federal Highway Administration
(FHWA), proposes to proceed with the US 31 Intersection Improvements and Culvert Replacement project,
Des. No. 1800082.

This letter is part of the Section 106 review process for this project. Section 106 of the National Historic
Preservation Act requires federal agencies to take into account the effects of their undertakings on historic and
archaeological properties. We are requesting comments from you regarding the possible effects of this project.
Please use the above Des. Number and project description in your reply and your comments will be
incorporated into the formal environmental study.

A Section 106 early coordination letter was distributed on March 25, 2020. In addition, a letter distributed on
January 5, 2021 notified consulting parties that a historic property report was available for review and comment.

The intent of this letter is to provide more detailed information on project activities to discuss potential effects
on historic properties in the Area of Potential Effects (APE) that we are reasonably able to foresee.

The proposed undertaking is on US 31 beginning approximately 1.05 miles south of SR 44/SR 144 and
extending north to Israel Lane, 4.35 miles north of SR 44/SR 144 in the City of Franklin, Johnson County,
Indiana. It is within Pleasant and Franklin townships, Greenwood and Franklin USGS Topographic
Quadrangles, Sections 3, 11, 12, 14, 23, 27, 28, and 34, Township 12 North, Range 4 East. (Appendix A:
Project Maps)

Purpose & Need

The purpose of this project is to address intersection congestion and safety for pedestrian and vehicular traffic
along the corridor in the City of Franklin. The need for the project arises from high volumes of traffic and left
turns through the corridor during peak rush hours resulting in a high number of collisions and six (6)
intersections have a level of service (LOS) of E or F. Rear-end collisions made up roughly half of the total
crashes that occurred during 2014-2016, with an average of one (1) rear-end collision occurring every three (3)
days. The need for improved non-motorized transportation and pedestrian access arises due to limited amounts
of existing infrastructure throughout the project corridor and to meet the City of Franklin’s goal of improving
and expanding its sidewalk and recreational trail system.
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Project Design
Previous correspondence, dated January 5, 2021, conveyed the following project information for Des. No.
1800082 (lead):

Under Des. No. 1800082 (lead), 2001610, and 1800272, this project will make modifications to intersections
and signal patterns at some intersections along US 31 and add curbs and gutters throughout the project corridor.
Des. No. 1800082 encompasses the roadway improvement for the entire length of the project, which begins
approximately 800 feet south of South Main Street and extends north approximately 5.59 miles to Israel Lane.

The recommended plan is to use a combination of median U-turn, green T, J-turn, restricted crossing U-turn,
and boulevard left intersection styles throughout the project corridor. Improvements to non-motorized
transportation access will occur by updating and extending sidewalks, installing 10-foot-wide paved trails
parallel to both sides of US 31, and installing pedestrian crossing infrastructure at some intersections. Des. Nos.
1800081 and 1800083 have been consolidated with Des. No. 1800082 so the work associated with all three is
now under a single Des. No. This project will also involve replacement of the culvert (Structure Number 031-
41-03534) that carries Canary Creek under US 31 as Des. No. 1800272, and bridge rehabilitation of the
structures that carry US 31 over Youngs Creek (Structure Numbers 031-41-07875 NBL & SBL) as Des. No.
2001610 in order to accommodate the paths crossing each structure on the outside.

Since the January 5, 2021 correspondence, some additional details for the proposed undertaking on US 31 have
been refined and are now presented as follows:

Under Des. No. 1800082 (lead), the proposed project encompasses the roadway improvement for the entire
length of the project, which begins approximately 800 feet south of South Main Street and extends north
approximately 5.59 miles to Israel Lane. The proposed project will use a combination of median U-turn, green
T, J-turn, restricted crossing U-turn, and boulevard left intersection styles throughout the project corridor. Also,
the project proposes to install traffic loons in conjunction with median U-turns at various points throughout the
project corridor. (A traffic loon is pavement that is constructed outside of normal traffic lanes to allow for
larger vehicles to safely make a U-turn on a divided roadway.) Improvements to non-motorized transportation
access will occur by updating and extending sidewalks, installing 10-foot-wide paved trails parallel to both
sides of US 31, and installing pedestrian crossing infrastructure at some intersections. (See attached
intersection breakdown of proposed work in Appendix A)

Under Des. No. 1800272, the project proposes to replace the culvert (Structure Number 031-41-03534) that
carries Canary Creek under US 31. Under Des. No. 2001610, the project proposes to rehabilitate the bridge that
carries US 31 over Youngs Creek (Structure Numbers 031-41-07875 NBL & SBL) in order to accommodate the
proposed trails on the outside.

Both temporary and permanent right-of-way are anticipated for the undertaking: 10.3 acres temporary and 3.3
acres permanent. (Appendix B: Project Plans)

SJCA Inc. is under contract with INDOT to advance the environmental documentation for the referenced
project.

In accordance with 36 CFR 800.2 (c), you were invited to become a consulting party as part of the Section 106
process, or you are hereby invited to become a consulting party as part of the Section 106 process. Entities that
have previously accepted consulting party status--as well as additional entities that are currently being invited to
become consulting parties--are identified in the attached list.
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The Section 106 process involves efforts to identify historic properties potentially affected by the undertaking,
to assess the undertaking’s effects and to seek ways to avoid, minimize, or mitigate any adverse effects on
historic properties. For more information regarding the protection of historic resources, please see the Advisory
Council on Historic Preservation’s guide: Protecting Historic Properties: A Citizen’s Guide to Section 106
Review available online at https://www.achp.gov/sites/default/files/documents/2017-01/CitizenGuide.pdf.

Identification & Evaluation of Historic Properties:

Archaeological Resources

With regard to archaeological resources, an archaeologist who meets the Secretary of the Interior’s Professional
Qualification Standards identified 10 sites within the project area. As a result of these efforts, sites 12-Jo-740 to
12-Jo-749 were recommended as not eligible for listing in the NRHP and no further work is recommended.

Above-ground Resources
The APE is the area in which the proposed project may cause alterations in the character or use of historic
resources. The APE contains one resource listed in the NRHP:

- Greenlawn Cemetery (NR-2278, IHSSI #081-222-29075, rated ‘notable”)

A historian who meets the Secretary of the Interior’s Professional Qualification Standards identified and
evaluated above-ground resources within the APE for potential eligibility for the NRHP. The results of that
evaluation (Henley, 1/2021) was distributed to consulting parties on January 5, 2021. As a result of the historic
property identification and evaluation efforts, two above-ground resources are recommended as eligible for
listing in the NRHP:

- Lochry Addition No. 5 Historic District (boundaries expanded by SHPO response)

- Wishing Well Motel

SHPO staff concurred with these conclusions and included the addition of two additional above-ground
resources recommended eligible for listing in the NRHP:

- Tearman Motel

- Daily Journal Building (noted as resource G8 in HPR)

Review of Consulting Party Comments

A Section 106 Early Coordination Letter (ECL), dated March 25, 2020 was sent to the following parties:
Eastern Shawnee Tribe of Oklahoma; Miami Tribe of Oklahoma; Peoria Tribe of Indians of Oklahoma;
Pokagon Band of Potawatomi Indians; Shawnee Tribe; Indiana State Historic Preservation Officer (SHPO);
Indiana Landmarks — Central Field Office, Indianapolis Metropolitan Planning Organization; Johnson County
Historian; Johnson County Historical Society and Museum; Franklin Heritage, Inc.; Johnson County Highway
Director; Johnson County Commissioners; Johnson County Planning Department; City of Franklin Mayor’s
Office; Franklin Street Department; and Franklin Planning Commission.

On March 26, 2020, Indiana Landmarks accepted consulting party status. They also noted they were not aware
of any resources in the project area or APE they believed eligible for the NRHP.

On April 2, 2020, Joanna Myers, Senior Planner for the City of Franklin, responded to the ECL, stating “The
City of Franklin is not aware of any environmental and historic resource impacts.”

On April 13, 2020, SHPO staff responded to the ECL noting that although they are not aware of any additional
parties who should be invited to participate as consulting parties, if right-of-way is to be taken from a
potentially historic property, this it may be advisable to invite the owner of that property as soon as possible.
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On April 15, 2020, the Miami Tribe of Oklahoma accepted consulting party status.

On January 5, 2021, a letter was distributed notifying consulting parties that a historic property report was
available for review and comment.

In a letter dated February 1, 2021, SHPO staff responded to the HPR concurring with the size of the APE.
SHPO also concurred “with the conclusions of the HPR that the Greenlawn Cemetery (NR-2278; CR-41-18) is
listed in the [NRHP] and located within the project’s APE. SHPO also agreed that “the Wishing Well Motel is
eligible for inclusion in the NRHP under Criterion A and C.” See Appendix A for historic property boundary
maps.

SHPO staff also agreed with the conclusion of the HPR that the Lochry Addition No. 5 Historic District is
eligible for inclusion in the NRHP; however, due to an upcoming Johnson County Survey--part of the 1-69
mitigation that SHPO is administering--SHPO staff noted that “the district boundaries are larger than provided
in the HPR.” SHPO staff stated, “We recommend the district boundary to include the following: starting at east
side of N. Main Street opposite Lemley Street, follow a line due east to the railroad tracks. From the railroad
tracks move northwest to also include the subdivision of Bryan Drive and Bryant Court east of the tracks.
Continue northwest along the railroad tracks to include the parcels on the north side of Parkview Court south of
Scott Park. Turn west along the southern border of Scott Park to Canary Ditch. Follow Canary Ditch southwest
to US 31. From the east side of US 31, move southeast to the southwest corner with Schoolhouse Road.
Including the parcels on both sides of Schoolhouse Road and Lochry Road, move southeast to also include the
parcels on both sides of Crescent Street. Turn southwest to N. Main Street and include the parcels on the east
side of N. Main Street to the point of origin.”

Response: The historic district boundary map as shown in Appendix A delineates the boundaries as
stated above.

SHPO staff asked for additional information to evaluate resource “G1,” as listed in the Contributing Properties
Table, to evaluate its SHAARD survey rating.

Response: After additional research and additional photographs of the property, the QP historian
confirms the Contributing rating. Please see attached Dairy Farm, 3865 US 31 N (G1) Evaluation in Appendix
C.

Additionally, SHPO staff concurred that resources labeled “G6” and “G7” in the HPR are not eligible for
inclusion in the NRHP; however, they state “our office believes that these warrant a Notable rating in
SHAARD.” SHPO staff continued, “Resource G6 is a good example of a mid-20" century roadside
commercial building that may have previously been a restaurant. It appears to have been somewhat altered but
it still reads as a mid-century structure...Resource G7 looks to have been constructed prior to 1959, but rather
sometime between the mid-1930s into the 1950s. The barrel vault roof and large display windows are
indicative of mid-century auto-related buildings. However, for the purposes of the Section 106 review of this
federal undertaking, we agree that they are not eligible for inclusion in the NRHP, but addition information and
research may yield our office to reevaluate these resources.”

Regarding resource “G8/Daily Journal Building”, SHPO staff disagreed with the survey assessment of the
property. “Itis an excellent example of a Modern/New Formalist building that appears to be relatively
unaltered. We feel that this resource warrants an Outstanding rating and is eligible for inclusion in the NRHP
under Criterion C.”
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SHPO staff also stated that, “while not included in the HPR, the Tearman Motel at 501 S. Morton Street south
of the Greenlawn Cemetery also appears to be a good example of a mid-20" century roadside motel. While not
as architecturally detailed as the Wishing Well Motel, the Tearman Motel still clearly convey it original use
through its type. We believe this resource to eligible under Criterion A & C.”

Effects Discussion:

According to 36 CFR 8 800.5(a)(1): “An adverse effect is found when an undertaking may alter, directly or
indirectly, any of the characteristics of a historic property that qualify the property for inclusion in the National
Register in a manner that would diminish the integrity of the property’s location, design, setting, materials,
workmanship, feeling, or association. Consideration shall be given to all qualifying characteristics of a historic
property, including those that may have been identified subsequent to the original evaluation of the property’s
eligibility for the National Register. Adverse effects may include reasonably foreseeable effects caused by the
undertaking that may occur later in time, be farther removed in distance or be cumulative.”

(i) Physical destruction or damage to all or part of the property;

(i) Alteration of the property including restoration, rehabilitation, repair, maintenance, stabilization,
hazardous material remediation, and provision of handicapped access, that is not consistent with the
Secretary’s standards for the treatment of historic properties (36 CFR part 68) and applicable guidelines;
(iii) Removal of a property from its historic location;

(iv) Change of the character of the property’s use or of physical features within the property’s setting that
contribute to its historic features;

(v) Introduction of visual, atmospheric, or audible elements that diminish the integrity of the property’s
significant historic features;

(vi) Neglect of a property which causes its deterioration, except where such neglect and deterioration are
recognized qualities of a property of religious and cultural significance to an Indian tribe or Native
Hawaiian organization; and

(vii) Transfer, lease, or sale of property out of Federal ownership or control without adequate and legally
enforceable restrictions or conditions to ensure long-term preservation of the property’s historic
significance.”

The discussion below considers the effects of the undertaking, using the examples given in 36 CFR 800.5(a)(2),
on the historic resource within the area of potential effects (APE) for this undertaking:
e Greenlawn Cemetery (NR-2278, IHSSI #081-222-29075, rated ‘notable’);
Tearman Motel;
Daily Journal Building;
Wishing Well Motel,
Lochry Addition No. 5 Historic District.

Greenlawn Cemetery (NR-2278, IHSSI #081-222-29075) — No Adverse Effect

The criteria of adverse effect, as defined and described in 36 CFR 800.5(a)(1) and in 36 CFR 800.5(a)(2)(i)
through (vii), do not apply to the Greenlawn Cemetery.

Per 36 CFR 800.5(a)(2)(i), the undertaking will not cause “physical destruction of or damage to all or part of the
property.” While no right-of-way acquisition will be required from this resource, work is expected to occur
outside of the existing right-of-way at the southwest corner of the cemetery for the installation of concrete curb
and gutter along the W. South St. approach to US 31. The concrete curb and gutter work will be constructed via
right-of-entry as the land is owned by the City of Franklin. No historic elements of the property will be
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removed or damaged. The undertaking will not have a substantial effect and a Section 4(f) finding of de
minimis is anticipated.

Per 36 CFR 800.5(a)(2)(ii), “Alteration of the property including restoration, rehabilitation, repair, maintenance,
stabilization, hazardous material remediation and provision of handicapped access, that is not consistent with
the Secretary’s Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties (36 CFR part 68) and applicable guidelines,”
will not occur.

Per 36 CFR 800.5(a)(2)(iii), the property will not be removed from its historic location.

Per 36 CFR 800.5(a)(2)(iv), there will be a minor change in “the character of the property’s use or of physical
features within the property’s setting.” The undertaking will change a small portion of the character of the
Greenlawn Cemetery’s use to a transportation use at the southwest corner for the installation of concrete curb
and gutter along W. South St. approach to US 31. The undertaking will have a minor change of the physical
features within the property’s setting with a construction of a multi-use path on both sides of US 31. The
project activities that include removing the traffic signal and installing splitter islands that will only allow right
turns from W. South St or Franklin Lakes Blvd. onto US 31 will not significantly alter the setting due to the
presence of the existing highway. However, the installation of concrete center curbs, a multi-use path installed
on both sides of US 31, and a new concrete curb and gutter will represent a change to the setting of the historic
property. Decorative trees along US 31 and W. South St. will not be removed during this undertaking. Because
there will be a small portion of the historic property converted into transportation use, this undertaking results in
a Section 4(f) use; however, this change will not significantly change the character of the property’s use or
physical features. A Section 4(f) finding of de minimis is anticipated.

Per 36 CFR 800.5(a)(2)(v), there will not be an “introduction of visual, atmospheric or audible elements that
diminish the integrity of the property’s significant historic features.” The intersection reconfiguration at US 31
and W. South St./Franklin Lakes Blvd. and multi-use path will be visible from Greenlawn Cemetery. The
combined concrete curb and gutter being installed on the southwest corner of US 31 and W. South St. will
encroach on the existing right-of-way and within the historic boundary of the City of Franklin-owned
Greenlawn Cemetery. The undertaking will not have a substantial adverse effect and a Section 4(f) finding of
de minimis is anticipated.

Per 36 CFR 800.5(a)(2)(vi), there will be no neglect or deterioration of the property.

Per 36 CFR 800.5(a)(2)(vii), there will be no “transfer, lease, or sale of the property out of Federal ownership or
control.”

Because the proposed undertaking will not diminish the integrity of the property and changes to the historic
property will be minor, it is recommended that this project presents “No Adverse Effect” to the Greenlawn
Cemetery.

Tearman Motel, 501 S. Morton Street — No Adverse Effect

The criteria of adverse effect, as defined and described in 36 CFR 800.5(a)(1) and in 36 CFR 800.5(a)(2)(i)
through (vii), do not apply to the Tearman Motel.

Per 36 CFR 800.5(a)(2)(i), the undertaking will cause no “physical destruction of or damage to all or part of the
property.” Approximately 3,960 square feet (0.09 acre) of temporary right-of-way will be acquired from the
Tearman Motel for grading and reconstruction of the driveway to the Tearman Motel along a portion of the
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western boundary line of the Tearman Motel. No elements of the historic property, such as the Tearman Motel
sign, will be removed or damaged.

Per 36 CFR 800.5(a)(2)(ii), “Alteration of a property, including restoration, rehabilitation, repair, maintenance,
stabilization, hazardous material remediation and provision of handicapped access, that is not consistent with
the Secretary’s Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties (36 CFR part 68) and applicable guidelines”
will not occur. While there will be approximately 3,960 square feet (0.09 acre) of temporary right-of-way for
grading and reconstruction of the driveway to the Tearman Motel along a portion of the western boundary line
of the historic property, there will be no alterations to historic elements of the historic property.

Per 36 CFR 800.5(a)(2)(iii), the property will not be removed from its historic location.

Per 36 CFR 800.5(a)(2)(iv), there will be a minor change in “the character of the property’s use or of physical
features within the property’s setting.” The Tearman Motel sign located in the northwestern part of the
property’s boundary will be avoided and not directly impacted by the undertaking. Project elements, including
roadway reconstruction, combined curb and gutter along US 31, multi-use path outside of the historic property
boundary, and the acquisition of 3,960 square feet (0.09 acre) of temporary right-of-way for grading and
reconstruction of the driveway to the Tearman Motel will not change any features that contribute to its historic
significance or change the property’s use. While the relocation of the existing median U-turn and installation of
a traffic loon that connects to the driveway entrance to the historic property slightly shifts how motorists access
the historic property, this change is minor and does not rise to the level of adverse effect.

Per 36 CFR 800.5(a)(2)(v), there will not be an “introduction of visual, atmospheric or audible elements that
diminish the integrity of the property’s significant historic features.” Approximately 3,960 square feet (0.09
acre) of temporary right-of-way will be acquired along the western edge of the property boundary for grading
and reconstruction of the driveway to the Tearman Motel. While the undertaking will introduce new visual
elements such as a traffic loon that connects to the driveway entrance to the historic property, combined curb
and gutter along US 31, and a multi-use path, these project elements will not diminish the integrity of the
significant historic features of the Tearman Motel.

Per 36 CFR 800.5(a)(2)(vi), there will be no neglect or deterioration of the property.

Per 36 CFR 800.5(a)(2)(vii), there will be no “transfer, lease, or sale of the property out of Federal ownership or
control.”

Because the proposed undertaking requires only temporary right-of-way from the Tearman Motel and the
changes in the area do not have a negative impact on the historic property, it is recommended that this project
presents “No Adverse Effect” to the Tearman Motel.

Daily Journal Building, 2625 N. Morton Street — No Adverse Effect

The criteria of adverse effect, as defined and described in 36 CFR 800.5(a)(1) and in 36 CFR 800.5(a)(2)(i)
through (vii), do not apply to the Daily Journal Building.

Per 36 CFR 800.5(a)(2)(i), the undertaking will cause no “physical destruction of or damage to all or part of the
property.” Approximately 3,765 square feet (0.08 acre) of temporary right-of-way and 941 square feet (0.02
acre) of permanent right-of-way will be required within the boundary of the Daily Journal Building. The
permanent right-of-way acquisition will be from the western edge of the property boundary for the construction
of the multi-use path. The temporary right-of-way acquisition will be for grading and reconstruction of the
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driveway to the historic property. No elements of the historic property, such as the KYB sign, will be removed
or damaged.

Per 36 CFR 800.5(a)(2)(ii), “Alteration of a property, including restoration, rehabilitation, repair, maintenance,
stabilization, hazardous material remediation and provision of handicapped access, that is not consistent with
the Secretary’s Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties (36 CFR part 68) and applicable guidelines”
will not occur.  While there will be a small amount of temporary and permanent right-of-way acquisition for
grading and reconstruction of the driveway to the historic property along a portion of the western boundary line
of the historic property, there will be no alterations to historic elements of the historic property.

Per 36 CFR 800.5(a)(2)(iii), the property will not be removed from its historic location.

Per 36 CFR 800.5(a)(2)(iv), there will be a minor change in “the character of the property’s use or of physical
features within the property’s setting.” There will be approximately 3,765 square feet (0.08 acre) of temporary
right-of-way acquisition for grading and reconstruction of the driveway to the historic property and 941 square
feet (0.02 acre) of permanent right-of-way acquisition for the construction of the multi-use path along a portion
of the western boundary line of the historic property. The undertaking will change a small portion of the
character of the historic property’s use to a transportation use for the installation of a multi-use path on the east
side of US 31. The undertaking will have a minor change of the physical features within the property’s setting
with new construction of a multi-use path, concrete center curbs, and concrete curb and gutter. While the
relocation of the existing median U-turn and installation of a traffic loon that connect to the driveway entrance
to the historic property slightly shifts how motorists access the historic property, this change is minor and does
not result in adverse effect. Because there will be a small portion of the historic property converted into
transportation use, this undertaking results in a Section 4(f) use; however, this change will not significantly
change the character of the property’s use or of the physical features within the property’s setting. A Section
4(f) finding of de minimis is anticipated.

Per 36 CFR 800.5(a)(2)(Vv), there will not be an “introduction of visual, atmospheric or audible elements that
diminish the integrity of the property’s significant historic features.” There will be a small amount of temporary
and permanent right-of-way acquisition for grading and reconstruction of the driveway to the historic property
and a multi-use path along a portion of the western boundary line of the historic property. Road reconstruction
of an existing heavily traveled highway and relocation of a median U-turn; installation of a new traffic loon that
connects to the driveway entrance to the historic property, new curb and gutter along US 31, and a new multi-
use path will be visible within and from the historic property. However, these project elements will not
significantly change the historic configuration within the historic property and will not diminish the integrity of
the property’s significant historic features. Therefore, these changes will be minor and do not rise to the level
of adverse effect.

Per 36 CFR 800.5(a)(2)(vi), there will be no neglect or deterioration of the property.

Per 36 CFR 800.5(a)(2)(vii), there will be no “transfer, lease, or sale of the property out of Federal ownership or
control.”

Because there will be a small portion of the historic property converted into transportation use, this undertaking
results in a Section 4(f) use; however, this change will not diminish the integrity of the property’s significant
historic features. It is recommended that this project will have “No Adverse Effect” to the Daily Journal
Building, and a Section 4(f) finding of de minimis is anticipated.
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Wishing Well Motel, 511 S. US 31 — No Adverse Effect

The criteria of adverse effect, as defined and described in 36 CFR 800.5(a)(1) and in 36 CFR 800.5(a)(2)(i)
through (vii), do not apply to the Wishing Well Motel.

Per 36 CFR 800.5(a)(2)(i), the undertaking will cause no “physical destruction of or damage to all or part of the
property.”

Per 36 CFR 800.5(a)(2)(ii), “Alteration of a property, including restoration, rehabilitation, repair, maintenance,
stabilization, hazardous material remediation and provision of handicapped access, that is not consistent with
the Secretary’s Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties (36 CFR part 68) and applicable guidelines”
will not occur.

Per 36 CFR 800.5(a)(2)(iii), the property will not be removed from its historic location.

Per 36 CFR 800.5(a)(2)(iv), there will be no change in “the character of the property’s use or of physical
features within the property’s setting.” No temporary or permanent right-of-way will be required from the
Wishing Well Motel. Project activities include milling and resurfacing US 31, installation of new paved multi-
use trail, curb and gutter and U-turn in the median with traffic loon on the west side of US 31 all approximately
fifty (50) feet south of the southern entrance to the Wishing Well Motel.

Per 36 CFR 800.5(a)(2)(v), there will not be an “introduction of visual, atmospheric or audible elements that
diminish the integrity of the property’s significant historic features.” No temporary or permanent right-of-way
will be required from the Wishing Well Motel. The introduction of a new paved multi-use trail, curb and gutter
and U-turn in the median with traffic loon on the west side of US 31 all approximately fifty (50) feet south of
the southern entrance to the Wishing Well Motel will result in a minor visual change to the historic property.
However, this change does not rise to the level of an adverse effect.

Per 36 CFR 800.5(a)(2)(vi), there will be no neglect or deterioration of the property.

Per 36 CFR 800.5(a)(2)(vii), there will be no “transfer, lease, or sale of the property out of Federal ownership or
control.”

Because the proposed undertaking requires no right-of-way from the Wishing Well Motel and the changes in
the area do not affect the historic property, it is recommended that this project presents “No Adverse Effect” to
the Wishing Well Motel.

Lochry Addition No. 5 Historic District — No Adverse Effect

The criteria of adverse effect, as defined and described in 36 CFR 800.5(a)(1) and in 36 CFR 800.5(a)(2)(i)
through (vii), do not apply to the Lochry Addition No. 5 Historic District.

Per 36 CFR 800.5(a)(2)(i), the undertaking will cause no “physical destruction of or damage to all or part of the
property.” No temporary or permanent right-of-way will be acquired from the historic district. An access drive
from N. Main St. to US 31 will be removed as part of the undertaking; however, it is not original to the
neighborhood and is not part of the historic elements of the Lochry Addition No. 5 Historic District. In
conversation with the City of Franklin Engineer, it was discovered this access point was added sometime in the
first three years the Lochry Addition No. 5 was platted (1959-1962). Historic aerial photos indicated it was not
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there in 1959; however, it was present in photos from 1962. Intersection improvement work, including paving
and new curb and gutter, will take place at the approach on Schoolhouse Rd. to US 31.

Per 36 CFR 800.5(a)(2)(ii), “Alteration of a property, including restoration, rehabilitation, repair, maintenance,
stabilization, hazardous material remediation and provision of handicapped access, that is not consistent with
the Secretary’s Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties (36 CFR part 68) and applicable guidelines”
will not occur.

Per 36 CFR 800.5(a)(2)(iii), the property will not be removed from its historic location.

Per 36 CFR 800.5(a)(2)(iv), there will be a minor change in “the character of the property’s use or of physical
features within the property’s setting.” The proposed project will not change the character of the property’s use.
The proposed project activities include: 1) Roadway reconstruction of the existing highway and approach to the
highway from Schoolhouse Rd.; 2) Installation of a multi-use path on the east side of US 31, including
sidewalk, combined curb and gutter, and curb ramps; 3) Reconfiguration of the traffic pattern at Schoolhouse
Rd. to through traffic along US 31 and right-turn only onto US 31 — removing left turns; and 4) Relocation of
median U-turns and installation of traffic loons near the northwestern end of the historic district to provide left
turns along US 31. None of these activities will change the character of any physical features within the setting
of the Lochry Addition No. 5 Historic District. However, the project proposes to remove the access drive to N.
Main St. located approximately 775 feet north of the intersection with Schoolhouse Rd., which would alter
access to the neighborhood and make Schoolhouse Rd. the only access point to the neighborhood. In
conversation with the City of Franklin Engineer, it was discovered this access point is not original to the
neighborhood. It was added sometime in the first three years the Lochry Addition No. 5 was platted (1959-
1962). Historic aerial photos indicated it was not there in 1959; however, it was present in photos from 1962.
Although the access point was added likely as an afterthought for easier access to US 31 North, the removal of
this drive is not considered a significant alteration to the overall historic district. Also, paving and curb and
gutter work will take place at the approach on Schoolhouse Rd. to US 31. Therefore, while the changes will
occur to the historic district, they are minor and do not rise to the level of adverse effect.

Per 36 CFR 800.5(a)(2)(v), there will not be an “introduction of visual, atmospheric or audible elements that
diminish the integrity of the property’s significant historic features.” No temporary or permanent right-of-way
will be required from the Lochry Addition No. 5 Historic District and only a small portion of the Lochry
Addition No. 5 Historic District is in the APE of the undertaking. The introduction of the following elements:
1) New paved multi-use path, curb and gutter and traffic loon on the east side of US 31; 2) Roadway
reconstruction of the existing highway and approach to the highway from Schoolhouse Rd. including removal
of the traffic signal equipment, installing a grass median, and only allowing for right-turns from Schoolhouse
Rd. onto US 31; and 3) Removal of the access drive from N. Main St. to US 31 North will result in a minor
visual change to the historic district. However, this change does not rise to the level of an adverse effect.

Per 36 CFR 800.5(a)(2)(vi), there will be no neglect or deterioration of the property.

Per 36 CFR 800.5(a)(2)(vii), there will be no “transfer, lease, or sale of the property out of Federal ownership or
control.”

Because the proposed undertaking does not require any temporary or permanent right-of-way from the Lochry

Addition No. 5 Historic District and potential changes adjacent to the district are minor, it is recommended that
this project presents “No Adverse Effect” to the Lochry Addition No. 5 Historic District.

Avoidance and Minimization Measures:
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Avoidance and minimization measures were considered as part of the project development for this undertaking.
There is a no-build alternative that would result in avoidance; however, that does not provide a solution to the
congestion, safety issues, and improvement of non-motorized access to the City of Franklin and Johnson
County. Other alternatives considered in the design analysis for intersection configuration development include
conventional; median U-turn; roundabout; displaced left-turn; jug-handle; offset “T”; green “T”; quadrant
separation; and grade separation. The assessment of the intersection types sought to answer four questions: 1)
Is it feasible given the right-of-way constraints, nature of the intersection, geometric characteristics, and
presence or absence of median potential; 2) Is there a reasonable expectation that the essential project intent will
be addressed; 3) Does it likely improve or preserve existing state of performance relative to traffic safety (for all
modes, including pedestrian); and 4) Is it feasible and reasonable with respect to other factors (i.e. initial capital
and recurring costs, stakeholders, project development time, environmental impacts, utility impacts).

The intersection design analysis confirmed the feasibility of the proposed corridor design and determined
median U-turns were feasible through the entire corridor except one intersection (US 31 and Hospital Rd.).
Green “T” intersections were also deemed feasible at twelve three-legged intersections. The preferred
alternative meets the purpose and need of the undertaking which is to address intersection congestion and safety
for pedestrian and vehicular traffic along the corridor in the City of Franklin in order to minimize collisions and
provide improved non-motorized transportation and pedestrian access. Roundabouts were also found to be
feasible at many intersections; however, the impact of roundabouts upon environmental and cultural resources
would be greater; therefore, these options were not chosen.

Conclusions:

In accordance with Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966, as amended (16 U.S.C. 470f),
the project historians examined this project and assessed its potential to adversely affect historic properties in
the APE. As noted above, the historians believe that this project would have no adverse effect with the issuing
of a “de minimis” finding for the Greenlawn Cemetery and Daily Journal Building pursuant to SAFETEA-LU.
The historians further believe that this project would have no adverse effect on the Tearman Motel, Wishing
Well Motel, or the Lochry Addition No. 5 Historic District. Therefore, it is the professional opinion of the
historians that the appropriate overall finding for this undertaking is “No Adverse Effect.”

The Effects Letter and Archaeology Report (Tribes only) are available for review in IN SCOPE at
http://erms.indot.in.gov/Section106Documents/ (the Des. No. is the most efficient search term, once in IN
SCOPE). You are invited to review these documents and to respond with comments on any historic resource
impacts incurred as a result of this project so that an environmental report can be completed. We also welcome
your related opinions and other input to be considered in the preparation of the environmental document. If you
prefer a hard-copy of this material, please respond to this email with your request as soon as you can.

Please review the information and comment within thirty (30) calendar days of receipt. If you indicate that you
do not desire to be a consulting party or if you have not previously accepted consulting party status and you do
not respond to this letter, you will not be included on the list of consulting parties for this project and will not
receive further information about the project unless the design changes. Tribal consulting parties may enter the
process at any time and are encouraged to respond to this notification with any comments or concerns at their
earliest convenience.

For questions concerning specific project details, you may contact Scott Henley of SICA Inc. at (317) 566-0629
x 430 or shenley@sjcainc.com. All future responses regarding the proposed project should be forwarded to
SJCA Inc. at the following address:

Scott Henley
Cultural Resources Associate
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SJCA Inc.

1104 Prospect Street
Indianapolis, IN 46203
shenley@sjcainc.com

Tribal contacts may contact Shaun Miller at smiller@indot.in.gov or 317-416-0876 or Kari Carmany-George at
FHWA at K.CarmanyGeorge@dot.gov or 317-226-5629.

Sincerely,

Anuradha V. Kumar, Manager
Cultural Resources Office
Environmental Services

Please note, the enclosures are not included here
to avoid redundancy in the 800.11 document.
They are included elsewhere in the document.

Enclosures:
Appendix A: Project Maps and Intersection Work Summary
Appendix B: Project Plans

Appendix C: Dairy Farm, 3865 US 31 N (G1) Evaluation

Distribution List:

State Historic Preservation Officer, DKauffmann@in.DNR.gov, WTharpl@in.DNR.gov

Indiana Landmarks — Central Field Office, jbiggs@indianalandmarks.org

City of Franklin, ssmith@franklin.in.gov, jmyers@franklin.in.gov

Miami Tribe of Oklahoma

Surya, Inc. — historic property owner of 501 S. Morton St. (Tearman Motel)

KYB Americas Corp. — historic property owner of 2575 N. Morton St. (Daily Journal Building)

Harish C & Vina H Patel — historic property owners of 511 S. US 31 (Wishing Well Motel)

Franklin North Village Apartments — historic property owner within Lochry Addition No. 5 Historic District
Stephen C & Gloria A Davis — historic property owners within Lochry Addition No. 5 Historic District
Thomas R & Lisa B Crowder — historic property owners within Lochry Addition No. 5 Historic District
Jodi L Wickliff — historic property owner within Lochry Addition No. 5 Historic District

William S Cochran & Laura Wilson — historic property owners within Lochry Addition No. 5 Historic District
David Lee & Mary Anne Newton Joint Revocable Trust — historic property owner within Lochry Addition
No. 5 Historic District

CSMA BLT LLC - historic property owner within Lochry Addition No. 5 Historic District

Anthony Asher — historic property owner within Lochry Addition No. 5 Historic District

Jennifer Branham — historic property owner within Lochry Addition No. 5 Historic District

Kelly J Edwards — historic property owner within Lochry Addition No. 5 Historic District

Samuel R & Kelly J Shepherd — historic property owner within Lochry Addition No. 5 Historic District
Matthew Glenn — historic property owner within Lochry Addition No. 5 Historic District

www.in.gov/dot/ .
An Equal Opportunity Employer Indiana

A State that Works
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Scott Henlez (Jeffrez Scott)

From: Dennis Anderson <dwanderson10@comcast.net>

Sent: Friday, December 10, 2021 1:18 PM

To: Scott Henley (Jeffrey Scott)

Subject: US 31 Intersection Improvements Project, Johnson County, IN

Scott Henley

Cultural Resources Associate
SJICA Inc.

1104 Prospect St.
Indianapolis, IN 46203

Re: US 31 Intersection Improvements and Culvert Replacement Project, Des. No. 1800082, DHPA No. 25285,
Johnson County, Indiana

Dear Mr. Henley,

Please be informed that Franklin North Village Apartments, Inc. is in receipt of the aforementioned project
planning documentation, which was forwarded to us via USPS.

Be it further known that we will accept consulting party status, as outlined in previously referenced
documentation, should you wish to include us in your list of consulting parties.

My contact information matches that in the closing of this correspondence. In addition, you may add my
personal e-mail address for contact purposes: dwanderson1l0@comcast.net

Please let me know if we can be of further assistance.

Regards,

Dennis W. Anderson

Franklin North Village Apartments, Inc.
57 Schoolhouse Road

Franklin, Indiana 46131

Tel: (317) 736-4761

Fax: (317) 346-6182

This email has been scanned for spam and viruses by Proofpoint Essentials. Click here to report this email as spam.
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EASTERN SHAWNEE

CULTURAL PRESERVATION DEPARTMENT
70500 East 128 Road, Wyandotte, OK 74370

January 4, 2022

INDOT - Indiana Department of Transportation
100 N. Senate Ave. IGCN642

Indianapolis, IN 46201

RE: Des No 1800082, Franklin, Pleasant and Franklin Townships, Johnson County, Indiana
Dear Mr. Miller,

The Eastern Shawnee Tribe has received your letter regarding the above referenced project(s) within
Johnson County, Indiana. The Eastern Shawnee Tribe is committed to protecting sites important to Tribal
Heritage, Culture and Religion. Furthermore, the Tribe is particularly concerned with historical sites that may
contain but not limited to the burial(s) of human remains and associated funerary objects.

As described in your correspondence, and upon research of our database(s) and files, we find our people
occupied these areas historically and/or prehistorically. However, the project proposes NO Adverse Effect or
endangerment to known sites of interest to the Eastern Shawnee Tribe. Please continue project as planned.
However, should this project inadvertently discover an archeological site or object(s) we request that you
immediately contact the Eastern Shawnee Tribe, as well as the appropriate state agencies (within 24 hours). We
also ask that all ground disturbing activity stop until the Tribe and State agencies are consulted. Please note that
any future changes to this project will require additional consultation.

In accordance with the NHPA of 1966 (16 U.S.C. § 470-470w-6), federally funded, licensed, or permitted
undertakings that are subject to the Section 106 review process must determine effects to significant historic
properties. As clarified in Section 101(d)(6)(A-B), historic properties may have religious and/or cultural
significance to Indian Tribes. Section 106 of NHPA requires Federal agencies to consider the effects of their
actions on all significant historic properties (36 CFR Part 800) as does the National Environmental Policy Act of
1969 (43 U.S.C. § 4321-4347 and 40 CFR § 1501.7(a). This letter evidences NHPA and NEPA historic properties
compliance pertaining to consultation with this Tribe regarding the referenced proposed projects.

Thank you, for contacting the Eastern Shawnee Tribe, we appreciate your cooperation. Should you have any
further questions or comments please contact our Office.
Sincerely,

Paul Barton, Tribal Historic Preservation Officer (THPO)
Eastern Shawnee Tribe of Oklahoma
(918) 666-5151 Ext:1833
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Eric Holcomb, Governor
Daniel W. Bortner, Director

Division of Historic Preservation & Archaeology - 402 W. Washington Street, W274 - Indianapolis, IN 46204-2739
Phone 317-232-1646 - Fax 317-232-0693 - dhpa@dnr.IN.gov - ('Y
=)

HISTORIC PRESERVATION
AND ARCHAEOLOGY

January 6, 2022

Scott Henley

Cultural Resources Associate
SJCA, Inc.

1104 Prospect Street
Indianapolis, Indiana 46203

Federal Agency: Indiana Department of Transportation (“INDOT?”),
on behalf of Federal Highway Administration, Indiana Division (“FHWA”)

Re:  Effects letter, and Phase la archaeological literature review and field reconnaissance survey report
(Jackson, 12/03/2021), for the US 31 intersection improvements and culvert replacement project
(Des. No. 1800082; DHPA No. 25285)

Dear Mr. Henley:

Pursuant to Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966, as amended (54 U.S.C. § 306108), 36 C.F.R. Part 800,
and the “Programmatic Agreement (PA) Among the Federal Highway Administration, the Indiana Department of Transportation,
the Advisory Council on Historic Preservation and the Indiana State Historic Preservation Officer Regarding the Implementation
of the Federal Aid Highway Program In the State of Indiana,” the staff of the Indiana State Historic Preservation Officer (“Indiana
SHPO”) has reviewed your December 6, 2021, submission, received by our office the same day for this project in Pleasant and
Franklin townships, Johnson County, Indiana.

As previously indicated, the above-ground historic properties listed in or eligible for inclusion in the National Register of Historic
Places (“NRHP”) located within the project’s area of potential effects (“APE”) include the Greenlawn Cemetery (NR-2278; CR-
41-18), the Wishing Well Motel at 511 S. US 31, the Daily Journal Building at 2625 N. Morton Street, the Tearman Motel at 501
S. US 31, and the Lochry Addition No. 5 Historic District.

Thank you for providing additional information regarding the farm at 3865 N. US 31. While there appear to be no photographs of
the c. 1959 drive thru corn crib, based on the additional information and photographs provided, we agree that this resource is not
eligible for inclusion in the NRHP.

Furthermore, based on the information provided, we agree with the effects letter that the project as proposed will not adversely
affect the historic properties listed above. We note the proposed removal of the small connector road between US 31 and Main
Street within the Lochry Addition No. 5 Historic District, and that, while it does remove an access point from US 31 to the district
and dates to the district’s period of significance, it is not the primary entrance and does not have any formal designation as a road
into the district. Thus, in this instance for this project, removing this small drive does not rise to the level of adverse.

In regard to archaeological resources, based upon the submitted information and the documentation available to the staff of the
Indiana SHPO, there is insufficient information regarding archaeological sites 12-Jo-0740, 12-Jo-0741, 12-J0-0742, 12-J0-0744,
12-J0-0745, 12-Jo-0747, and 12-J0-0749 (all of which were identified during these investigations) to determine whether they are
eligible for inclusion in the National Register of Historic Places (“NRHP”). However, we concur with the opinion of the
archaeologist, as expressed in the Phase la archaeological literature review and field reconnaissance survey report (Jackson,
12/03/2021), that the portions of these sites that lie within the proposed project area do not appear to contain significant
archaeological deposits, and that no further archaeological investigations appear necessary at the proposed project area. The portions
of these sites that lie outside the proposed project area must either be avoided or subjected to further archaeological investigations.
Additionally, those areas of these sites should be clearly marked so that they are avoided by all ground-disturbing project activities.

The DNR mission: Rrotect, enhance, preserve and wisely.use naFu'raI, WWW.|N.g0V/DNR
cultural and recreational resources for the benefit of Indiana’s citizens

. ) . An Equal Opportunity Employer
through professional leadership, management and education.
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Scott Henley
January 6, 2022
Page 2

If avoidance is not feasible, then a plan for subsurface archaeological investigations must be submitted to the Division of Historic
Preservation and Archaeology (“DHPA”) for review and comment. Any further archaeological investigations must be done in
accordance with the “Secretary of the Interior’s Standards and guidelines for Archeology and Historic Preservation” (48 F.R.
44716).

Additionally, based on the submitted information and the documentation available to the staff of the Indiana SHPO, we concur with
the opinion of the archaeologist, as expressed in the Phase la archaeological literature review and field reconnaissance survey report
(Jackson, 12/03/2021), that sites 12-Jo-0743, 12-J0-0746, and 12-Jo-0748 (all of which were identified during these archaeological
investigations) do not appear eligible for inclusion in the NRHP; and that no further archaeological investigations appear necessary
at the proposed project area.

Furthermore, we note that portions of the proposed project area lie immediately adjacent to Greenlawn Cemetery (CR-41-18 in the
Indiana DHPA SHAARD database system). If ground disturbing activities will be within 100 feet of this cemetery, please be aware
of the cemetery development plan requirements in Indiana Code 14-21-1-26.5
(http://iga.in.gov/legislative/laws/2016/ic/titles/014/articles/021/chapters/001/#section-26.5). The aforementioned cemetery must
be avoided by all project activities, and provisions of relevant state statutes regarding cemeteries (including IC 14-21-1 and IC 23-
14) must be adhered to. Please also be aware of Indiana Code 23-14-44-1 and Indiana Code 23-14-44-2, regarding restrictions on
roads and utility construction in cemeteries.

Additionally, we note that the archaeological site survey record forms associated with these archaeological investigations (i.e., the
forms for archaeological sites 12-Jo-0740, 12-J0-0741, 12-Jo-0742, 12-J0-0743, 12-J0-0744, 12-J0-0745, 12-J0-0746, 12-J0-0747,
12-J0-0748, and 12-J0-0749 were submitted to the Indiana DNR-DHPA SHAARD system database. These forms will be reviewed.

If any prehistoric or historic archaeological artifacts or human remains are uncovered during construction, demolition, or
earthmoving activities, state law (Indiana Code 14-21-1-27 and Indiana Code 14-21-1-29) requires that the discovery be reported
to Indiana Department of Natural Resource, Division of Historic Preservation and Archaeology within two (2) business days. In
that event, please call (317) 232-1646. Be advised that adherence to Indiana Code 14-21-1-27 and Indiana Code 14-21-1-29 does
not obviate the need to adhere to applicable federal statutes and regulations, including but not limited to 36 C.F.R. Part 800.

Unless another consulting party expresses a different opinion about this project’s effects, it might now be appropriate to ask INDOT
for a finding.

The Indiana SHPO staff’s archaeological reviewer for this project is Wade T. Tharp, and the structures reviewer is Danielle
Kauffmann. However, if you have a question about the Section 106 process, please contact initially the INDOT Cultural Resources
staff members who are assigned to this project.

In all future correspondence about the US 31 intersection improvements and culvert replacement project in Johnson County (Des.
No. 1800082), please refer to DHPA No. 25285.

Very truly yours,

% Beth K. McCord
Deputy State Historic Preservation Officer

BKM:DMK:WTT:witt

emc: Erica Tait, FHWA
Anuradha Kumar, INDOT
Shaun Miller, INDOT
Susan Branigin, INDOT
Scott Henley, SICA, Inc.
Joshua Biggs, Indiana Landmarks Central Regional Office
Joanna Myers, City of Franklin
Stuart Smith, City of Franklin
Danielle Kauffmann, Indiana DNR-DHPA
Holly Tate, Indiana DNR-DHPA
Wade T. Tharp, Indiana DNR-DHPA
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US 31 Intersection Improvements, Culvert Replacement, and

Bridge Rehabilitation Project
HISTORIC PROPERTY REPORT

Pleasant and Franklin townships, Johnson County, Indiana Des. No. 1800082

January 2021

Prepared for:
CrossRoad Engineers
Attention: Mark Beck
3417 Sherman Drive
Beech Grove, IN 46107

By:

Scott Henley

Qualified Professional

SJCA, Inc. (formerly Green 3, LLC)
Historic Fountain Square

1104 Prospect Street

Indianapolis, IN 46203

p. 317.634.4110 f. 866.422.204 shenley@sjcainc.com
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Management Summary

This report documents the identification and evaluation efforts for properties included in the
Area of Potential Effects (APE) for the US 31 Intersection Improvements, Culvert Replacement,
and Bridge Rehabilitation project in Pleasant and Franklin townships, Johnson County, Indiana
(Des. No. 1800082). Above-ground resources located within the project APE were identified
and evaluated in accordance with Section 106, National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA) of
1966, as amended and the regulations implementing Section 106 (36 CFR Part 800).

As a result of the NHPA, as amended, and CFR Part 800, federal agencies are required to take
into account the impact of federal undertakings upon historic properties in the area of the
undertaking. Historic properties include buildings, structures, sites, objects, and/or districts that
are eligible for or listed in the National Register of Historic Places (National Register). As this
project is receiving funding from the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA), it is subject to a
Section 106 review.

The APE contains one property listed in the National Register: Greenlawn Cemetery, NR-2278,
listed in 2013, 100 W. South St. This report recommends that the historic property should
remain listed in the National Register.

The APE contains the following individual property and historic district recommended as eligible
for listing in the National Register: 1) Wishing Well Motel (511 S. US Highway 31); 2) Lochry
Addition No. 5 (located on North Main Street north of Schoolhouse Road to Churchill Road; on
Churchill Road from Schoolhouse Road to Lochry Road; on Jordan Drive from Churchill Road
to Lochry Road; on Crescent Street north of Schoolhouse Road to Lochry Road including
Crescent Court; and on Lochry Road north of Schoolhouse Road until it becomes Churchill
Road including Lochry Court).
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Dairy Farm, 3865 US 31 N., Franklin, Johnson County, IN, recommended Contributing

The Dairy Farm at 3865 US 31 N. is a farmstead in central Johnson County, Indiana. It is just
over 152 acres of land, of which approximately 138 acres are tillable land. The farmhouse was
built ca. 1935. Itis a one and half-story wooden American vernacular farmhouse with a side-
gabled roof and partial hipped roof and 6/1 double hung windows. It also has a small porch with
pediment and four square columns. One of the four columns appears to be missing. The
outbuildings consist of two grain bins (ca. 1968), a wood-slat drive thru corn crib (ca. 1959),
several hog enclosures (ca. 1980 — 1993), modern garage with vinyl siding, and a metal storage
building.

Photographs of 3865 N. US 31

Facing north toward farmhouse at 3865 N. US 31
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The rest of the buildings are either of modern construction or appear to be of modern
construction.

No evidence could be found to suggest this particular farm property contributed in a unique or
important way to the local or regional history of agriculture or farming in the twentieth century
in Pleasant Township, Johnson County, nor does it appear to have contributed greatly to the
success and growth of the Kelsay family as a prominent and important farming family in
Johnson County. Due to the loss of architectural integrity to the farmhouse and some of the
outbuildings coupled with the fact that the property did not come to be part of the Kelsay family
until the 1970s, the property is not recommended eligible for the NRHP under Criterion A for its
contribution to the area’s agricultural history.

While the farm is associated with the Kelsay family and their significance to agriculture and
dairy farming in Johnson County and the state of Indiana, the property did not come into the
possession of the family until well after they were already established as important figures in the
region. Thus, the property is not recommended eligible for the NRHP under Criterion B.

The farm has had alterations to its house and has lost quite a bit of integrity in the outbuildings.
Overall, the property no longer retains enough integrity to be eligible under Criterion C. Thus,
the property is not recommended eligible under Criterion C for architecture.

References Cited

Ancestry.com

Bureau of Land Management, General Land Office Records

Daily Journal (Franklin, IN)

Franklin Evening Star (Franklin, IN)

Joseph M. Kelsay, telephone discussion with author, April 16, 2021

Kokomo Tribune (Kokomo, IN)

National Register of Historic Places Multiple Property Documentation Form: Round and
Polygonal Barns of Indiana, October 1991
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A Phase la Archaeological Reconnaissance for the Proposed US
31 Corridor Improvement, Bridge, and Small Structure Project,
1.05 Miles South of SR 44/SR 144 and Extending North to Israel
Lane (Des 1800082, 2001610, 1800272) in Franklin and Pleasant
Townships, Johnson County, Indiana

December 3, 2021
Lead Agency: Federal Highway Administration
Prepared for:

Crossroad Engineers
3417 Sherman Drive
Beech Grove, Indiana 46107

%/%44

Christopher Jackson, M.S., RPA
Archaeologist, Historian/QP

SJCA Inc.

9102 North Meridian Street, Suite 200
Indianapolis, Indiana 46260

BS|CA

p. 317.566.0629 f. 866.422.2046 e. cjackson@sjcainc.com
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depression. However, since the depression was observed, it was decided to incorporate
it with the positive shovel probe.

Based on the data collected from this investigation, it can be determined that the
section of the site traversed by the survey area is not eligible for the NRHP under
Criterion D. Therefore, it is recommended that no further work should be conducted on
that portion of the site. If plans are altered so that the site could be further impacted,
then an archaeologist will need to be contacted to determine if additional Phase la
fieldwork will need to occur at the site.

SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

Crossroad Engineers contracted SJCA to conduct a Phase la archaeological
records review and reconnaissance survey for the proposed US 31 Corridor
Improvement, Bridge, and Small Structure Projects (Des 18000082, 2001610, 1800272)
in Johnson County.

The survey area, which encompassed 159 acres, is situated in the northeastern
quarter of the southeastern quarter of Section 28, the southwestern quarter of the
southwestern quarter of Section 27, Township 13 North, Range 4 East, Pleasant
Township. The project also traverses the northwestern quarter as well as the
southwestern quarter of Section 34, Township 13 North, Range 4 East, Franklin
Township, as well as northeastern quarter and the southeastern quarter of Sections 3
and 10, the southwestern quarter of the southwestern quarter of the southwestern
guarter of the southwestern quarter of Section 11, the western half of Section 14, and the
northwestern quarter as well as the southwestern quarter of Section 23, Township 12
North, Range 4 East, Franklin Township.

The records review indicated that six professional investigations have traversed
the survey area. However, no sites have been previously inventoried in the survey area.
The survey area is adjacent to Greenlawn Cemetery; the cemetery will not be directly
impacted by the proposed project.

The field investigation documented 10 sites (12-J0-740 to 12-J0-749). Data
collected from these sites indicated that they are not eligible for listing in the National
Register of Historic Places (NRHP) under Criteria A to D. No further work is
recommended on these sites.

It should be noted that if any prehistoric or historic archaeological artifacts or
human remains are uncovered during construction, demolition, or earthmoving
activities, state law (Indiana Code 14-21-1-27 and -29) requires that the discovery needs
to be reported to the Indiana Department of Natural Resources, Division of Historic
Preservation and Archaeology within two business days, as well as to the Cultural
Resources Office of the Indiana Department of Transportation. Be advised that
adherence to Indiana Code 14-21-1-27 and -29 does not obviate the need to adhere to
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applicable federal statutes and regulations, including but not limited to 36 C.F.R. Part
800.
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US 31 - Intersection

Proposed Work

Modified Traffic
Pattern (Y/N)

Proposed Intersection Style

Traffic Pattern
Modificaitons

S Main St

Additional lane added for SB
Left turn onto Main St and
onto US 31. Additional lane
added for NB right turn onto
Main St and onto US 31.

Milling and surfacing
throughout the intersection.
Full depth in the median and
turn lanes.

Yes

Proposed Intersection will
add a signal to allow for left

Street and left turns from S
Main St to US 31

turns from US 31 onto S Main

Signalized Phasing, using
loops

S Nineveh Rd

Proposed rework of the
intersection includes
crosswalks and splitter
islands. Milling and surfacing
throughout the intersection.
Full Depth pavement in
median and turn lanes.

Yes

to turn left onto US 31. If cars
wish to make a U-Turn they
will need to drive through the
intersection into the U-Turn

only lanes.

Proposed intersection will not
allow for Nineveh Road traffic

Simplifying signal phasing to

allow for through traffic and

left turns from US 31 to
Nineveh Road.

Ironwood Dr

Constructing acceleration and

deceleration lanes to and
from US 31. Adding a right
turn lane for NB traffic. Full
depth pavement for turn,
acceleration & deceleration
lanes. Milling and surfacing
throughout the intersection.

Proposed intersection will
have same traffic patterns as
before.

No traffic pattern
modifications

Franklin Lakes Blvd/ W South St

Proposed rework of the
intersection includes
crosswalks and splitter
islands. Milling and surfacing
throughout the intersection.
Full Depth pavement in
median and turn lanes.

Yes

Proposed intersection will not
allow for Franklin Lakes Blvd
or W South St traffic to turn
left onto US 31. If cars wish to
make a U-Turn they will need
to drive through the
intersection into the U-Turn
only lanes.

Simplifying signal phasing to
allow for through traffic and
left turns from US 31 to
Franklin Lakes Blvd and W.
South St.

Hospital Rd

Construction of a signal to
allow for traffic to turn left
from US 31 to Hospital Road.
Expansion of splitter islands
and removal of the left turn
lane on Hospital Road. Loon
construction north of
Hospital Rd to allow for U-
Turns.

Yes

Proposed intersection will

not allow for traffic to turn

left from Hospital Road onto
US 31.

Signalized intersection.
Protected left turn
movement from US 31 to
Hospital Rd. Protected U-
turn movement.

W Jefferson St/SR 44/SR 144

pavement in median. Milling

Reconstruction of the

intersection to add splitter
islands and remove left turn
lanes from US 31. Full depth

and surfacing throughout
intersection.

Yes

Proposed intersection will not

allow for left turns onto
Jefferson St.

protected lefts from US 31.

Signalized intersection
removed phasing for
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Removal of the SB left turn
lane on US 31. It will be
replaced with a right turn

Minimal traffic
modifications. Traffic will be

W Madison St only lane for SB traffic. No Same intersection style allowed to get in a right
Reconstruction of concrete turn only lane for Jefferson
median. Milling and surfacing St.
throughout intersection.
Construction of splitter Minimal traffic
. islands and concrete median. . . modifications. Traffic will
W King St . . Yes Same intersection style
Milling and surfacing not be allowed to turn left
throughout intersection. from W King St onto US 31.
Concrete median will be
f:onstruct'ed thr.ot.Jgh the Only through traffic permitted| No left turns from US 31 or
W Adams St intersection. Milling and Yes .
_ due to concrete median Adams St.
surfacing throughout
intersection.
Construction of a loon on the
west side of US 31. This will
allow for US 31 NB traffic to
make a U-turn. A concrete Only through traffic and NB U-{ New signal will allow green
Banta St splitter island will not allow Yes Turn is permitted at this time for U-Turns
for traffic from Banta to turn intersection. movement.
left. Full depth pavement for
Loon. Milling and surfacing
throughout intersection.
Reconstruction of the
crosswalks and concrete L . .
median. Full depth pavement Left turns from Mallory Pkwy Existing signal vf”” allow for
Mallory Pkwy . o Yes . through traffic and left
at the median. Milling and are not permitted
) turns from US 31.
surfacing throughout the
intersection.
Reconstruction of concrete
Lemley St median. Milling and surfacing No Same intersection style Same Traffic Pattern
throughout the intersection.
Reconstruction of the
intersection to add concrete
medians. SB traffic will have
two through lanes, left turn
only, and right turn only Proposed intersection will
. . lanes. Westview Drive will i . . not allow for traffic to turn
Westview Dr/ N. Main St . Yes Signalized Intersection . i
have two right turn only left from Westview Drive or
lanes. N. Main St. will also N. Main St.
only have a right turn only
lane. Full depth pavement in
median. Milling and surfacing
throughout intersection.
Signal equipment will be Asphalt in the median will
removed. Asphalt median will Through traffic along US 31 | be removed and replaced
Schoolhouse Rd be replaced with a grass Yes and right turn only onto US | with curb and grass to only

median. Milling and surfacing
throughout the intersection.

31

permit right turns and
through traffic.
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Cedar Ln

Asphalt median will be

Milling and surfacing

replaced with a grass median.

throughout the intersection.

Yes

Through traffic along US 31
and right turn only onto US
31

Asphalt in the median will
be removed and replaced
with curb and grass to only
permit right turns and
through traffic.

Acorn Rd

Asphalt median will be

A U-Turn lane will be kept to
allow for SB traffic to make a
U-Turn. Milling and surfacing
throughout the intersection.

replaced with a grass median.

Yes

Through traffic along US 31, U
Turn for SB, and right turn
only onto US 31

Asphalt in the median will
be removed and replaced
with curb and grass to only
permit right turns and
through traffic.

Ransdell Dr

US 31 SB traffic U-turn lane
will be extended to Ransdell
Dr. The grass median will
remain in place. Full depth
pavement for turn lanes.
Milling and surfacing
throughout intersection

No

Same intersection style

U-Turns permitted past the
intersection

Simon Rd

Asphalt median will be
replaced with a grass median.
Left turn lanes will be kept to
allow for U-Turn movements
past the intersection. Milling
and surfacing throughout the
intersection.

Yes

Through traffic along US 31, U

Turn for NB & SB past the

intersection, and right turn
only onto US 31

Asphalt in the median will
be removed and replaced
with curb and grass to only
permit right turns and
through traffic.

Commerce Dr

Reconstruction of the
intersection. Left turn lanes
on Commerce to be removed.
Through traffic will still be
permitted. Asphalt median is
being removed and replaced
with a grass median to not
allow left turns from US 31.
Milling and surfacing
throughout the intersection.

Yes

Signalized Intersection

Through traffic for
Commerce and US 31. No
left turns permitted.

Industrial Dr

Signal to be constructed at
this intersection to allow for
U-Turn movements for NB
and SB traffic. Concrete
median is being installed.
Right turn only permitted for
Industrial Dr. Milling and
surfacing throughout the
intersection.

Yes

Signalized Intersection

Through traffic and U-Turns
permitted for US 31. Right

turn only from Industrial
Drive.
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Branigin Rd

Signal reconstruction work.
Left turn lane for SB traffic is
being removed. NB U-Turn
movement permitted. Loon
construction for NB traffic.
Right turn only from Branigin
Rd. Through traffic on US 31
permitted. Milling and
surfacing throughout the
intersection.

Yes

Signalized Intersection

Through and U-Turn
movements for US 31. Right
turn only from Branigin Rd

International Dr

Asphalt median will be
replaced with a grass median.
NB left turn lane will be
added to allow for U-Turns
north of the intersection. Left
turn on SB US 31 will be
removed. Full Depth for NB
Turn Lane. Milling and
surfacing throughout the
intersection.

Yes

Unsignalized intersection

Through traffic along US 31.
Right turn only from
International Dr.

Locust St

Asphalt median will be
replaced with a grass median.
Turn lanes will remain to
allow for U-Turns past the
intersection. Construction of
a Loon on the east side of US
31. Full depth for the median
and Loon. Milling and surfac-
ing throughout the intersec-
tion.

Yes

Unsignalized intersection

Through traffic along US 31.
Right turn only from Locust
St.

Earlywood Dr/CR E 300 N

Construction of a concrete
crosswalk will block through
traffic for Earlywood Dr/CR E
300 N. This will only allow for

right turns onto US 31. Left
turns are allowed from US 31
to Earlywood Dr/CR E 300 N

with the proposed signal
phasing. Full depth pave-
ment in the median. Milling

and surfacing throughout the
intersection.

Yes

Signalized Intersection

Through traffic along US 31.
Left turns permitted from
US 31 to Earlywood Dr & CR
E 300 N. Right turn only
from Earlywood Dr & CR E
300 N onto US 31.

Sloan Dr/Lancer Dr

Asphalt median will be
replaced with a grass median.
Only through traffic will be
permitted through the inter-
section. Left turn lanes
on US 31 will be removed.
Milling and surfacing

throughout the intersection

Yes

Unsignalized intersection

Through traffic along US 31.
Right turn only from Sloan
Dr. and Lancer Dr.




Paul Hand Blvd

Asphalt median will be
replaced with a grass median.
Only through traffic will be
permitted through the inter-
section. Left turn lanes
on US 31 will be removed.
Milling and surfacing

throughout the intersection

Yes

Unsignalized intersection

Through traffic along US 31.
Right turn only from Paul
Hand Blvd

Christian Blvd/Oakville Blvd

Construction of a concrete
crosswalk will block through
traffic for Christian Blvd and

Oakuville Blvd. This will only
allow for right turns onto US

31. Left turns are allowed
from US 31 to Christian Blvd

& Oakville Blvd with the
proposed signal phasing. Full
depth pavement in the
median. Milling and surfacing
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Signalized Intersection
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Israel Ln

Asphalt median will be
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Only through traffic will be
permitted through the inter-
section. Left turn lanes
on US 31 NB will be extended
to allow for a U-Turn north of
the intersection. Milling and
surfacing throughout the in-
tersection.

Yes

Unsignalized intersection

Through traffic permitted
along US 31. Right turn only
from Israel Ln
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Temp. R/W for Grading 105.00 Str. No. 69, +94 "C"-
Str. No. 59, +67"C" Inlet Type B-15' with
Inlet Type 'B-15'" with Manhole Typg 'C-4' with 11" of 12" Pipe
10' of 12" Pipe 177" of 24" Pipe 3
Str. No. 70, +93'C"
CITY OF FRANKLIN Manhole Type ‘C-4' with
234" of 24" Pipe
& CURVE DATA NO. 3
Tearman Motel SURYA INC o P.I = 1099+30.02 "PR-NB"|
Delta = 31°40'55" Rt.
LEGEND 5700.00 ft
— 1617.34 ft
Tem porary ROW: 3960 sq. ft. (© PCcp, for Approaches 6" @9 Concrete Center Curb Type D 315084 ft
€D PCCP, for Approaches 9" (20 Concrete Center Curb Type B E = 22501
(€ PCCP, for Truck Apron 9" 26 Nursery Sodding
% HMA for Approaches Full Depth HMA Pavement
F) Concrete Sidewalk, 4"
3 Full Depth HMA Widenin
(P) HMA for Sidewalk 1 ? 1 HIMA Patch 9
(H) Concrete Curb Ramp (R T PR HORIZONTAL SCALE BRIDGE FILE
@3 Concrete Curb Type B [®) ] mil & Overlay cecoMmENDED INDIANA o
@9 Concrete Curb Mill & Overlay w/Wedge & Level FOR APPROVAL DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION VERTICAL SCALE DESIGNATION
@5 Combined Conc. Curb & Gutter e — DESIGN ENGINEER DATE N/A 1800082
= SURVEY BOOK SHEETS
@8 Combined Conc. Curb & Gutter (Dry) - ESIGNED: MAM orawn: RTE CONSTRUCTION —
@7 Curb and Gutter, Roll Curb Fee Frrat
(See Typical Sheet for Additional Details) CHECKED: M8 CHECKED: __ MAM DETAILS e e
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DATE/USER

155"

FRANKLIN

CURVE DATA NO. 4 CURVE DATA NO. 5 o S X o o
P.I. = 1088+37.76 "PR-SB"| [P.L. = 1099+07.35 "C" < Str.No. 854, 160 LB w g % < =
Delta = 13°1408"Rt. | | Delta = 31°4300" Rt. o T i s H s i ~ &
R = 5500.00 ft 5927.00 ft x P B a 2] i 3 ey
T=63811 R = 1683.69 ft = Str. No. 85, +04 "S-FLB" & [ E  Tseam construcrion - =
. 122%-23&“ A 322;‘:’-59;? Tnlet Type 'C-15' with e 2 T 3+57.38
. = 234. o 1" 5/~ z
53'of 18" Pipe ( | 24 Street Approach PARKS AND
o7 c StrNo. 1019, +18 .C = * 1090+51, W RECREATION
+ Remove Inlet & Pipe v H DEPARTMENT, CITY OF

SCOTT SWARTZ
FUNERAL HOME LLC

Str. No. Ex. 84A, +70 "C"
S Werk Reg . 10" Pipe

No Work Reqd.

Str-No 84B+71"C"

Tnlet Type 'F-7' with

20 of 15" Pipe &

Connect to Exist. Pipe
B _ vproagy— ~Str: No- 84,476 "€"
-P.1. ="1088+37.76 "PR-SB' Manhole Type 'D-4' with
Temp. R/W for Grading 302' of 33" Pipe

Str. No. 1020, +89 "C"

Remove Inlet, Pipe,

&End Section Str. No. 89A, +1
Tnlet Type 'B-15' with

66' of 12" Pipe

\

~/7Sir. No. 89, +81"C"
Inlet Type 'C-15' with
10' of 15" Pipe

- A{E‘ Exist, R/W/

Sy ey = Y TR
7

23'of 12" Pipe_ —

_ — — — Str. No. 83, +75 "C" 5 1
Inlet Type 'C-15' with //y I ;t' No. 150146;? ”C{l‘ip Str. No. 90, +87 "C"

3 " pi 2 Remove End Section ipe Tnlet Type 'B-15' witt

2 of 12" Pipe ¥ f La Inlet Type 'B-15" with

2' of 12" Pipe

.T. 5+00.00 "S-FLB"|
= P.O.C. 1090+51.21 "C"

@\ f// |

— str. No. 1021, +01"C" 3)
== Remove Casting, End Section
10 LFT of Pipe. Fill I
Structure & Remaining Pipe |x
_ IR
=

— — T
No 1‘5“1?%0;%5’ H
¥ ’\)’/—Rmm \(D l Line "PR—NB”\
,
A0 () e/ 8 H o
— 3 ,

'
%

a US 31 NB

MATCH

e g TG RN " str.No.80, 433 °C"
Tnlet Type 'B-15' with
Constr. Limits 11' of 12" Pipe
Str. No. 81, +34 "C" J
Manhole Type 'C-4" with Str. No. 1022, +00 "C" . N\
10" of 24" Pipe & Remove End Section & e Tniet Type 'B-15' with
1 Pipe End Section 5 LFT of Pipe. 2ot 1oibive 29'of 12" Pipe &
Tons Revetment Riprap on Fill Remaining Pipe 1 Pipe End Section
" _ Sys. Geotextile, Type 1A Str. No. 82, +63"C" [ Tons Revetment Riprap on ; .
1447 of 24" Pipeand | _ Sys. Geotextile, Type 1A S il G, 030 Str. No. 87, +09 'C
2 Pipe End Section Inlet Type 'B-15' with Inlet Type 'C-15' with
29' of 12" Pipe & 29" of 12" Pipe &
_ Tons Revetment Riprap on 1 Pipe End Section 1 Pipe End Section
_ Sys. Geotextile, Type 1A
CITY OF FRANKLIN Street Approach|
[1090+43, W = 23|
LEGEND ;) CORVE DATANG. 3 Greenlawn Cemetery i _ Tons Revetment Riprap on
& L = 1099+30.02 "PR-NB"| _ Tons Revetment Riprap on _ Sys. Geotextile, Type 1A
(©) PCcP, for Approaches 6" Concrete Center Curb Type D < B R L ~ Sys. Geotextile, Type 1A
€D PCCP, for Approaches 9" @0 Concrete Center Curb Type B R = 5700.00 ft
@ PCcP, for Truck Apron 9" @9 Nursery Sodding D
% HMA for Approaches [{®] Full Depth HMA Pavement CITY OF FRANKLIN
Concrete Sidewalk, 4" -
g Full Depth HMA Widenin
(P) HMA for Sidewalk ? 9
i /
{H) Concrete Curb Ramp [(@D ] Full Depth Hiea patcting o HORIZONTAL SCALE BRIDGE FILE
b Mill & Overlay INDIANA 1
Concrete Curb Type B RECOMMENDED
Concrete Curb [[®D ] mill & Overlay w/Wedge & Level FOR APPROVAL . DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION VERTICAL SCALE DESIGNATION ____|
@ Combined Conc. Curb & Gutter (G | Grass Pavers DESIGN ENGINEER DATE WA 1800082
(@8 Combined Conc. Curb & Gutter (Dry) DESIGNED: A oRAWN a8 SURVEY BOOK SHEETS
@ Curb and Gutter, Roll Curb Removal . CONSTRUCTION 101 Jor| 440
(See Typical Sheet for Additional Details) CHECKED: MAg CHECKED: __ MAM DETAILS S —
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1= = o \ _ =
? < A = AN - CURVE DATA NO. 5 2
CURVE DATA NO. 4 e A -

S |p1.=1088+37.76 "pr-5B" K e 5 Q -
=] Delta = 13°14'08" Rt. S A =] S
- R = 5500.00 ft - e — - T — CURVE DATA NO. 6

T=638.11ft ,,"f’// L=3: P.I. = 1105+75.11 "PR-SB"

L=127053 ft PARKS AND RECREATION e - E = 23451 ft Delta = 18°26'47" Rt.

E=36.89 ft DEPARTMENT, CITY OF S o 5 R = 5760.00 ft

FRANKLIN o 2
Str. 102, +91 "C* SURYA INC.

1" of 15" Pipe and

7
10" Pipe 2 Pipe End Sections

171" of 33" Pipe

- Str. No. 1023, +90 "C"
P Remove Pipe & End ;{QSHSG Z:Z:;lmeﬂl Str. No. 97, +

Tnlet Type 'B-15' with
13' of 12" Pipe

Manhole Type 'D-4" with
246' of 33" Pipe

Str. No. 93, +50
Tnlet Type 'B-15' with [
10' of 12" Pipe

-Str. No. 90A, +56 "C"
Inlet Type 'B-15' with

P.T. = 1094+70.19 "PR-SB"

ol 65' of 12" Pipe | N18°36'08"W | L
77777777 — t PRSE"
E Line "PR-SB
= US 3158
@l ®
+| )
R T I
g e e { /@/
= Str. No. 95, +6
R Str. No. 92, +15 "c"  [Qurve No. 5} Inlet Type 'B-15' with
H Str. No. 888, +95 'C" ‘ITF;;{;? :'15&‘”'”‘ 19'0f 12" Pipe&  US31NB (asph)
=] Tnlet Type 'B-15' with L Pise End S'zm" Line "PR-NB" 1 Pipe End Section
= 26 of 12" Pipe & P
E | | (Curve No. 3]
= 1

SN
Str. No. 99, +75 "C*-
21 of 12" Pipe & Inlet Type 'B-15" with
1 Pipe End Section 19' of 12" Pipe &

1 Pipe End Section

—Snn_

Sys. Geotextile, Type 1A

o
50" of 24" Pipe and
2 Pipe End Section

Tons Revetment Riprap on.

5. Geotexte, Type 1A Str. No. 1024, 422 C LEGEND
= . Remove Pipe (© PCCP, for Approaches 6" Concrete Center Curb Type D
- STO"SG REQ'E:"]T"G"‘TR'W?: on (€D PCCP, for Approaches 9" @0 Concrete Center Curb Type B
TR — oYs. Geotextile, Type © PCCP, for Truck Apron 9" @9 Nursery Sodding
CIrY OF % HMA for Approaches Full Depth HMA Pavement
Concrete Sidewalk, 4"
g Full Depth HMA Widenin
Sec. 23, T12N, R4E CURVE DATA NO. 3 (® HWA for Sidewalk ull Dept idening
Franklin Township P.1. = 1099+30.02 "PR-NE" ( Concrete Curb Ramp Full Depth HMA Patching
Johnson County Delta = 371;;%;5'1 Rt DANIEL R & DEANA L @ Concrete Curb Type B [®] min & overtay
; BROWN @ Concrete Curb Mill & Overlay w/Wedge & Level
Greenlawn Cemetery L=3151.84 t @ Combined Conc. Curb & Gutter (@D | Grass Pavers
E = 225.01 ft (@ Combined Conc. Curb & Gutter (Dry] Removal
@ Curb and Gutter, Roll Curb
\ (See Typical Sheet for Additional Details)
HORIZONTAL SCALE BRIDGE FILE
RECOMMENDED INDIANA o
FOR APPROVAL DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION VERTICAL SCALE DESIGNATION
DESIGN ENGINEER DATE| N/A 1800082
SURVEY BOOK SHEETS
DESIGNED: ___ MAM DRAWN:___RTB CONSTRUCTION % o] @
CONTRACT PROJECT
CHECKED: Mg CHECKED: __MAM DETAILS roTe 0005
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7
=) o o
§ ? / ? 4, TI2N, RAE ‘i/ c&@&%b“o %
SURYAINC. & kA &  TIN, ks PIRONON x
- S = =} Franklin Township g PN b
| —- - Johnson County - SV oo “?)@5 =
A S - - I S — CURVE DATA NO. 6
- 105 P.I = 1105+75.11 "PR-SB|
CURVE DATANO. S | ——— BEGIN CONSTRUCTION | Delta = 18°26'47" Rt.
P.I. = 1099+07.35 "C T 49+12.37 "S-1-B" | / & 5760.00 ft
Delta = 31°43/00" Rt. ——_ 2| ' T=03531ft
R = 5927.00 ft -~ _ Ay | PJAY THREE INC U lssaas e
T = 1683.69 ft T < i Lot 1 E=7544ft
L =3280.95 ft Street Approach | | Lot 2
E=23451ft Aop Exist R - RONALD GILES 1002:+64, W = 49 N T i
se— ! g == — (9 GEETA H CORP
|__ ! / | & Str, No. 206, +75"C" ~ — — ===
\ \ Py Manhole Type 'D-4' with .
=) _ Tons Revetment Riprap on l ] S 205" of 30" pipe & I Str. No. 210, +37°C’
| il ] £ d g —— Connect to Str. No. 209
z _ Sys. Geotextile, Type 1A . 5[~~~ L _1 Pipe End Section wer =/
H K 1 [[— ~1PipeE Str. No. 209, +82'C —_——
[ _ Tons Revetment Riprap on / I - Manhole Type 'D-5 With | (355 TiT Brive T
Str. No. 101, +75 "C" =% Gectertle Type 1A 10 LWater Str. No. 205, +7° 102 of 30" Pipe |+98, W = 29" 1[” S
. No. < Esmt.
. Manhole Type 'D-4' with YN Esmt :';[e;;;rggeplpe R
20'of 33" Pipe & 1 Pipe End Section AL\ App. B o Sty At T~
e 1 2 bt Temp. R 47507
2\ — rive . ;
N A .~ Constr. Limits e on 65.00

_ Tons Revetment Riprap on}-
_ Sys. Geotextile; Type 1A{-

— &Grading
g\\\\ +75"C"

BEss-oo
Pipesa ~

008, +07 "C"
5" wi

Str. No. 100, +75 "C"
Inlet Type 'B-15' with fConstr. Limits

13' of 12" Pipe I
b e~/ ——
T - N R
\ ho—— 5
— —_— END PAVING EXCEPTION " "
-\ \ 1101+95.92 "PR-SB" R tine RSB\ /

RS \ \ (eqne) | (asph) R =
é) " R / [Curve No. 6} / US 31 SB é)
0 BEGIN PAVING EXCEPTION \ \ [ 80°1524" S
+ 3 1099+87.59 "PR-SB" \ ; L7 e s
-y T Line "C S
& ¢ =1
e =
E =
w

P.0.T. 50+00.00 "S-1-B"
= P.O.C. 1102+64.42 "C"

Str. No. 211, +75"C"
Inlet Type 'B-15' with
10' of 12" Pipe

US 31 NB

END PAVING EXCEPTION
1101+85.08 "PR-NB"

MATCH LINE

,,,,,,,,,, \ Tnlet Type 'B-15' with
40' of 12" Pipe

Str. No. 203, +22°C"
Tnlet Type ‘C-15' with
10'of 12" Pipe
ey

Str. No. 2038, +73"C"
Inlet Type 'B-15' with
45' of 12" Pipe

.

e

Str. No. 200A, +61 "C"-
Inlet Type 'B-15" with
11' of 12" Pipe

Str. No. 104, +56 "C"
No Work Required

Str. No. 200, +00
Tnlet Type with |/
11" of 12" Pipe

R
Str. No. 201, +00"C"
Inlet Type 'C-4' with
14' of 15" Pipe &

1 Pipe End Section

Str. No. 212, +75'C
Manhole Type 'C-4' with
161" of 12" Pipe

|

|

|

o
&
Y
<

Tnlet Type 'B-15' with
\ 10' of 12" Pipe

with

2 57'0f 15" Pipe &
E) . =
2 E str. No. 204, +22°C Str. No. 208, +18 "C" )
Manhole Type C-4" ith Manhole Type 'C-4' with E51 5
2 76' of 15" Pipe 90" of 12" Pipe o 5B : g
o _ Tons Revetment Riprap on & ¢3! &
DANIEL R & DEANA L ? ‘ _ 3 B2
BROWN \ YOUNG'S CREEK _ Sys. Geotextile, Type 1A g .g g
CURVE DATA NO. 3 &g
P.L = 1099+30.02 "PR-NB" . ne
LEGEND Delta = 31°40'55" Rt. CITY OF FRANKLIN ) e
(© Pccp, for Approaches 6" @ Concrete Center Curb Type D FRANKLIN PARKS & R = 570000 ft ) gl
©) PCCP, for Approaches 9" @0 Concrete Center Curb Type B RECREATION BOARD e 83
€ PCCP, for Truck Apron 9" @0 Nursery Sodding A \N& L
% HMA for Approaches Full Depth HMA Pavement === A
Concrete Sidewalk, 4" )
g Full Depth HMA Widenin
(P HMA for Sidewalk Full D pm HMA Patch 9 | -
{H) Concrete Curb Ramp Ui bep! aching HORIZONTAL SCALE BRIDGE FILE
@ Concrete Curb Type B [®] it & overtay RECOMMENDED INDIANA o
(@9 Concrete Curb Mill & Overlay w/Wedge & Level FOR APPROVAL DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION VERTICAL SCALE DESIGNATION
(@ Combined Conc. Curb & Gutter [6D ] Grass pavers \ DESIGN ENGINEER DATE, NA 1800082
(@ Combined Conc. Curb & Gutter (Dry) . SURVEY BOOK SHEETS
Removal DESIGNED: ___ MAM DRAWN:___RTB
(© Curb and Gutter, Roll Curb \ — CONSTRUCTION — 103 PL;J;(\T 0
(See Typical Sheet for Additional Details) CHECKED: M8 CHECKED: __MAM DETAILS T )
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20 Drainage & Utility Esmt.

GEETA H CORP
Lot 2
|
[Class TIT Drive| | /str. No. 219, +39 "C"
+87, W = 40 Copnekt to Str. No. 218 with

70.00"
Str. No. 1025, +60 "' 2%

Remove Tnlet &
_ _180 LFT of 18 "Pipe

+20"C"

1108+00

CURVE DATA NO. 6
P.I. = 1105+75.11 "PR-SB"
Delta = 18°26'47" Rt.

= 5760.00 ft

R
T

Sanitary Sewer Esmt.

4 LFT of 12" Pipe

Temp. R/W
for Grading

50' Drainage Esmt.

Str. No.[1029, +88 "S-JEF"
| Remove Casting
Hill Pipe & Structure
|

Str. No. 223, +83 "S-JEF"
Manhole Type 'D-15' with
127" of 30" Pipe

1109+00

Str. Np. 1028, +83 "S-JEF"
Fill Pi

C
Remove Inlet & 30 LFT of Pipe

Line "PR-SB'_

4

|
i

—— 1
L3

App. Exist. R/W

ill Pipe

-1110+00,

Line "S-JEF"

®

[l

i | BEGIN CONSTRUCTION
1 "S-JEF"

[Class TII Drive

51" of 12" Pipe

Temp. RIW
for Grading

61' of 30" Pipe

+20,"C"
PL |

JEFFERSON ST.

-3
Str. No. 1032, +81 /S-JEF"
I

%)~ Sir. No. 218, +34 'C"
Tnlet Type 'D-15" with

(asph)

I e S—
Str. No. 1031, +89 "S-)i F)‘—)
Remove Casting <

Fill Pipe & Structure

Remove Inlet &

1 @]

=

[+24 "SJEF", W = 39

Str. No. 226, +78 "S-
Manhole Type 'D-15' with

Str. No. 232, +48"C"
Manhole Type 'D-5' with
35' of 30" Pipe

Lot 2

(bldg)

PL
e

Str. No. 226A, +23 "S-JEF"
Inlet Type HAS" with

Lot 1

Str. No. 227, +70 "S-JEF"

CAMELOT COMPANY LLC

str. 35,
P Connect to Str.

Connect to Str. No. 226

— APp. Exist, R/yy

8]
Z 0. 215, +60 'C i

3 Manhole Type 'D-5' with ' 69" of 30" Pipe
I 175" of 30 Pipe i

3 i

=AY il

=

Wi i

g i

— N i

5l = Qi

£ g T Str. No. 1025, +55 'C"
g ¢ i ‘Adjust Casting to Grade

tne'c [~

Y
W C

Str. No. 239, +98 "C"
—= — — — Manhole Type 'D-15' with
277 of 30™Pipe—

Sec. 15, T12N, R4E

Franklin Township
Johnson County

—_—
GREENWOOD INVESTMENT
PROPERTIES LLC
Lot 12

Str. 36, +74 'C"
Manhole Type 'D-4" with
121" of 30" Pipe

Pl

(buiting)

E- 1112425 "C

Str. No. 221, +75 'C"
B-15' with
11" of 12" Pipe

Str. No. 217, +25 "C"
Inlet Type 'F-7' with
145" of 12" Pipe

Str. No. 1026, +67
Remove 60 LFT of Pipe
&2 End Sections

\

17

LEGEND :
PCCP, for Approaches 6" @ Concrete Center Curb 'pre D
PCCP, for Approaches 9" @) Concrete Center Curb Type B
PCCP, for Truck Apron 9" @9 Nursery Sodding
HMA for Approaches Full Depth HMA Pavement

Concrete Sidewalk, 4"
HMA for Sidewalk

Full Depth HMA Widening

Concrete Curb Ramp [[@D] Funl Depth HMA Patching
Concrete Curb Type B Mill & Overlay
Concrete Curb [®D ] mill & Overlay w/Wedge & Level
Combined Conc. Curb & Gutter Grass Pavers
Combined Conc. Curb & Gutter (Dry)
Curb and Gutter, Roll Curb

(See Typical Sheet for Additional Detals)

SEHEREERRVEE)

Adjust Casting to Grade &
Core into Existing Structure with

56 of 15" Pipe

Line "PRANE™ K =
'~ Str. No. 1030A, +66 "SIEF S
1 pive [ | fasph) Sir. No. 1033, |-
-5 e Remove 140 LFT of Pipe  |=
NN | and Fill Remaining
ooy, "o Str. No. 1030, +72 "S-JEF" ———r]
e EN N Remove Casting e
T S #FilPipe & Strucure sy \\
w N o B R
7
Constr. Limits |
Str. No. 233, +65
Manhole Type 'C-15' with
67" of 21" Pipe
Str. No. 231, +32C" Str. No. 238, +71°C"
No Work Required Manhole Type ‘C-4" with
Str. No. 230, +91 "S-JEF" =
No Work Required ARC CVFKNINOO1 LLC g
B ! [ —— AP < JOHNSON COUNTY
S g FARM BUREAU INC
eI z
5! I 2 T —— R Appp Lot6
]
ar &
q Pl
LN N &
W 13
CURVE DATA NO. 3 l}\ I
1L = 1099+30.02 "PR-NB" (I
Delta = 31°40'55" Rt. W
5700.00 ft l;\ i
1617.34 ft i ‘; |
3151.84 ft o
E=22501ft l\} | ‘\‘
hote
L
I
o
[
HORIZONTAL SCALE BRIDGE FILE
RECOMMENDED INDIANA T2
FOR APPROVAL . DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION VERTICAL SCALE DESIGNATION
DATE| N/A 1800082
SURVEY BOOK SHEETS
DESIGNED: ___ MAM CONSTRUCTION o o]
CONTRACT PROJECT
CHECKED: mAg DETAILS T )
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DATE/USER

=) =) o
0@“: Lot 10 S 3 3 bl AppPL @
_ _ AppPL F _ AppPL + I DD e
: s g g
S
é 0\‘ = b ) pa = Lotle
S Section Line
App Section Line N P Z — e ‘F
CURVE DATA NO. 6 CURVE DATA NO. 5
P.L = 1105+75.11 "PR-SB"||P.L = 1099+07.35 "C" | 4
Delta = 18°26'47" Rt. || Delta = 31°43'00" Rt. A = 4 \ = t15
R = 5760.00 ft R = 5927.00 ft E 2 | |
T=93531ft T =1683.69 ft . - | | —AppPL
1854.43 ft L =3280.95 ft [ | I . . Lot 11 Street Approach| < |
=75.44 ft E=234.51ft I | " | Str. No. 248, +60 "S-MAD-W" Lot 2 1117437, W = 21 =3 |
i | 5B || |Comecttosir. No. 247 [&l ! [Class 1 Drive &
11 a | AR A 08 "S-KIN-W", W = 121
Lot 11?‘3’52‘0‘5;”03;; g ! | 2 | (bidg) BEGIN CONSTRUCTION - ?‘4
440, W = }‘\ [ = g i App P! 2 &
App PL N| b [ —eeR 3+92.70 "SKIN-W gk Str. No. 261A, -+11 "SKIN-w| W
o e s i
W | 5 i 'S MAD-W" +18 Str. No. 260, +10 "SKIN-W" 2 [nlet Type 'HA-5' with
GREENWOOD INVESTMENT N o 7 vgh W WRIGHT'S CAR WASH INC 108" CONNIE J & SINEX Tnlet Type B-15' with ! 39'0f 12" Pipe 416
PROPERTIES LLC BEGIN CONSTRUCTION || | ::F‘”} 11'of 15" Pipe Temp. RIW GINGER L ZELLARS 39'of 12" Pipe ji (0ldg)
+09.60 "S-MAD-W" [ R " o | - 65'C"
Lot 12 - . \1 Str. No. 2474, +40 "S-MAD-W" for Grading Lot 12 St No. 10398, +53 "IN — |} ! / o0 App oL
tr. No. 245, +26 SMADW' | | { i Tnlet Type ‘C-15' with Remove Inlet & 23 LFT of Pipe \[§ ) -
Tnlet Type 'B-15' with | A 7 of 15" Pipe Str. No. 256, 405 "C" S B _ ;e"év- d"/W K& JEANNIE M
7 of 12" Pi d y - No. r Gradin
of pel N | @ ot Str. No. 246, +50 "S-MAD-W" Inlet Type 'HA-5' with G g DICKERSON
431°C"  Str. No. 245C, +37 "S-MAD-W" IO | Tnlet Type HAS with 34 of 12" Pipe y (Glass I Drive Lot 13
75 Inlet Type ‘C-15' with L Vof 167 Sl 1 1437 "S-KIN-W", W = 20/ %36
" P 1o J 31" of 15" Pipe Str. No. 253, +34 "C" 5 o | ] W g
H (asph 9/6f 12" Pipe ! g NEd | [Str_No. 2468, +02'C" Manhole Type D-15' with \ (asph) £ | Y NM@%
- P " i i || Tnlet Type '8-15' with iedioet L Str. No. 259, +52 "S-KIN-W'{ 1| D Ré@ove Inlet & Fill Pipe _(@sp
Stﬂ No. 245, +50 'S MAD w i = | [ pe ‘ 236 of 30" Pipe = Manholé Type D-5'with O Str. No. 261, +54 "S-KIN-W"
| D% ! | (conc) 173 of 30" Pipe | \IZ ! A\ e In‘et Type 'HA-5' with
P | (asph) A S (asph) |\ +80 'C "
_ AppPL o APl \ 9'of 12" Pipe
. ! S 750, , RIW for Grading
RZa S /@)J [ \ [ \ - L AppPL
| 2
,,,,,, ‘ 1 Ao\ / o
Z (con] | (conc]
q @
1114+94.23 "PR-SB"  Str. No. 2538, +67 "C" 5 Str. No. 2564, +40 "C" Str. No. 2644, +85 "C'{— =] Str. No. 264, +15 "C"
,,,,,, Inlet Type 'C-15' with NO°09'21"W Inlet Type HA-S" with Inlet Type HA-5' with hole Type D-15' with
o 28" of 12" Pipe 31 of 12" Pipe 24" of 12" Pipe 97 of 30" Pipe o
—— <o 10%. <56 "SMADW" X Ustr. No. 246, +31 " US 3158 g j 2
= Sir_No. 2458, +93 °C r. No, 56 s CUNeNo. 8 Injet Type 'HAS' with Line "PR-SB e Str. No. 265, +22"C" +
q R)-/ Manhole Type 15 with 98' of 12" Pipe 88°28'47 Tnlet Type 'C-15' with <
of 30" Pipe i - of 10
3l | omemgy P * [Sfocummase™ | 1\ : oo’ . 29t 12" e =
= e Oj Nl e NO°092TW Str. No. 10394, +23 'C' i n
- " Fill P |
w ! II P.T. = 1115+04.61"C Str. No. 254, 480 "C" ill Pipe sgasasr (1 %
z I Str. No. 250, +20°Ct Inlet Type 'HA'S with ‘®
5 Str. No. 242, +12 °C Tnlet Type 'C-15' with US 31 NB 6 of 12" Pipe Str. No. 257, +90 "C" S
T __ Manhole Type -4 with n 5 of 12" Pipe | L N0°09'21"W____Tnlet Type 'B-15' with \\ Str. No. 2664, +92 "C" | - 2
2 \ ~~—{Curve No. 3] Line "PR-NB" 20" of 12" Pipe \ 1 Inlet Type 'B-15' with Str. No. 266, +35C <
. . 39 of 12" Pipe nlet Type 'C-15" wi
< Str. No. 1037, +50 "S-MAD-E" i ip Tnlet Type C-15' wit
= Remove 28 LFT of Pioe 2' of 12" i
= —=—— ApD. EXSLRIW
o — i A EXSLRIW
1= \
/@N‘\ fash) ™\ Y e | Constr Limits— EW"? ppPL
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, / \ o
' o (- - - / \ (asphil] 55j00° | Te
h \ LT H emp. R/W
9\ / = € / for Grading
N
R ) —= \frzp Str. No. 267, +35 "C"-
Str. No. 249, +92 "C" |\-Str. No. 251, +20 / T | enhoe Type(c;” ;1';2
Inlet Type 'B-15 with | Manhole Type 'C-4' with - 1 +pLC
31" of 12" Pipe 103' of 18" Pipe Str. No. 252, +17'C'~ St No. 255, 48 P.0.T. 5+00.00 "S-KIN-W' | 75.01 CENTER 31 LLC
. . Inlet Type 'HA-5' with Str. No. 255, +80"C" ~P.OT. 1117437.27 °C" Lot 11
bidg) 92 Str. No. 244, +50 'S-MAD-E (canopy) 93' of 12" Pipe Manhole Type + 2 } | A
83 Inlet Type 'C-15' with 156' of 18" Pipe P.0.T. 5+00.00 "S-KIN-E'| g Wl Class T Drive
Str. No. 240, +38 "C 26' of 12" Pipe FRANKLIN PETROLEUM =P.0.T. 1117+40.75 "C" < ] Z ) 461 "S-KIN-E", W = 17
Manhole Type 'C-15' with PROPERTIES LLC Str. No. 263, +45 "S-KIN-E" ol € “ - (bidg)
63' of 21" Pipe Str. No. 243, +73 "S-MAD-E" < KAH V LLC Manhole Type 'C-4' with 0w K ¥ | Lot 10
JOHNSON COUNTY END CONSTRUCTION Connect to Str. No. 244 ( 128" of 18" Pipe \‘ | g 2l g |
FARM BUREAU INC "S-MAD-E" Lot6  str. No. 1039, +37 "S-KIN-E" CEgla 1 a
5+65.07 "S-MAD-E | © 8 &l
& Remove Manhole & | = ¢ I g
Lot 6 & 321 LFT of Pipe } \ | Str. No. 262A, +61 "S-KIN-E"
AppPL S App BL App PL Tnlet Type HA-S' with
& Str. No. 262, +61 "SKIN-E" Sreet Approach] 23 of 12" Pipe
. Tnlet Type HAS' With  |1177440, W = 24' —
App Pl 5 App PL App PL 17' of 12" Pipe
S
Lot 7 R Lot2 \\‘«0$ END CONSTRUCTION B —
é@&“\ CURVE DATA NO. 3 @Q&?:\Q$ 57399 'SKINE
o P.L = 1099+30.02 "PR-NB" 0
o ot LEGEND @?ﬁ' W Lot 7
. (© Pece, for Approaches 6" Concrete Center Curb Type D e S O
- €) PCCP, for Approaches 9" @0 Concrete Center Curb Type B Nad @0\
<| € PccP, for Truck Apron 9" @0 Nursery Sodding < < «‘&0 ) Lot9
g E=22501ft . S
(© HMA for Approaches Full Depth HMA Pavement ©
| (®) Concrete Sidewalk, 4 Full Depth HMA Widening | |
(P) HMA for Sidewalk ———— ——
() Concrete Curb Ramp [16 | Full Depth Haa patching INDIANA HORIZONTAL SCALE BRIDGE FILE
Mill & Overlay RECOMMENDED
@ Concrete Curb Type B v FOR APPROVAL DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION VERTICAL SCALE DESIGNATION
Concrete Curb [[®D ] mill & Overiay w/Wedge & Level DESTGN ENGINEER BATE] A 1800082
(@ Combined Conc. Curb & Gutter |6 | Grass Pavers SURVEY BOOK SHEETS
{® Combined Conc. Curb & Gutter (Dry) Removal DESIGNED: _MAM DRAWN: __RTB CONSTRUCTION 05 o |
@ Curb and Gutter, Roll Curb i i DETAILS CONTRACT PROJECT
(See Tupical Sheet for Additional Details) CHECKED — CHECKED: 1AM RA41481 1800082
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. App PL S - 3 —App Bl _ T Sec. 15, T12N, RAE 2 Lot 53 < 4
o v o — Frankiin Township I @ < =—$—’
= i S " I Johnson County N o &
Lot16 i st (bidg) = = | App PL f-« —
4 App Section Lin R R App Section Line
. - 7 - 3 .
str. No. 271, 149"+ | ' Sec. 14, T12N, RaE AMFILF LLC
No Work Rpquired | | e Tot 26 ) | Franklin Townshi
| +B§ c Str. No. 273, +75 "C" ! Johnson County
Lot 15 i 156 No Worll Required e 7 Str. No. 202, +48 "C"
H e i | Tnlet Type 'C-15" with
T © i } | Street Approach 3" of 12" Pipe
| ® e | \ [1121+38 W
i ~ |
| “8%0‘\9\“0 i ! " 0 +38'C' 125.00
a | e B a4, U BEGIN CONSTRUCTION a [} e
a| FIERS Lot27  Str.No.274+89 "C" a 124 112 (bldg) 1o s of 12" Pi
F: il No Work Required g — i E
(bldg) 9 fol (canopy) B -1 — \ I
{op e i Str. No. 215, +98 "C’ Str. No. 286A, +45 "S-ADA-W" 4 STAR HOLDING b
3 1 Connect to §tr. No. - Inlet Type 'B-15" with COMPANY INC Str. No. 2014, +14"C"
i
105 i " 45' of 12" Pipe Lot 51 Inlet Type 'B-15' with
[ _apm ] i " of 12" i
i BONDED OIL o 23' of 12" Pipe
It =
JOHN K & JEANNIE M ! il nen
DICKERSON | -Str. No. 272, +44 'C" COMPANY 5 Str. No. 1044, +93 "C* Str. No. 286, +00 "C"
Lot 28 £ Remove 50 LFT of Pipe Tnlet Type F-7' with

i | No Work Required pLC

Lot 13

Str. No. 277, +77
- Manhole Type 'D-15' with

s
Class 111 Drive)  of 300
e W el (asoh) 256 of 30" Pipe
10" Pipe

P

Y 5%_ _Ye.nwvuv@e‘.ne___@_ﬁﬂe_;
(cae)

18' of 12" Pipe

(conc)

15" Pipe

P~ i
i

e e e e e [ e e NSNS
2
& ; H / Line "PR-SB" -
I B ! L \ NO°0921"W . Manhole Type 'C-4' with <)
b4 Cstr. No. 2658, +58 "C" LSt No. 2768, 499 "C" T str. No. 276, +90 """ Str. No. 276A, +47 "C" LM StF. No. 284A, +47 "S-ADA-W" M‘M 0. 1045, +51 "C" 240' of 24" Pipe 0
+ Inlet Type 'B-15' with ﬁs,—h £ Inlet Type 'HA-5' with Inlet Type 'B-15' with - g Inlet Type 'HA-5' with | _Inlet Type [B-15' with Manhole Type 'C-15" with US31SB 7 emove 15 LFT of Pipe T
Bl 3roris pe nlet Type 'HA-S' wit | 2" of 12 Pipe 25 of 12" Pipe St No. 1043, +76 "/ 12 14°0f 12" Pipe o 30’ of 12" Pipe 118' of 24" Pipe . & Fill Remaining Pipe in Roadway (@ <
ht 37" of 12" Pipe ! Remove Inlet & Fill Pipe ‘ i y o) 7 ) ]
N | ‘ NO°0921'W | = T - T 7 T -
" | I Line "C" | H - 5+00.00 "S-ADA- US 31 KB b o Str. No. 288, +51"C" w
g \ H ST, 1042, 476 "C* St No. 270, 477 "cr 90°921" | -0T. 1121+41.07'C* ! & Inlet Type with Str. No. 1046, +43 "S-BAN" g
@® P Str. No. 269, +08 'C" 8 - No. 279, +77 X S . - Str. No. 283, +92"C" Str. No. 287, +75C" [/ P 6'of 12" Pipe Remove Inlet &
T sy | o v Remove Casting & Inlet Type 'C-15" with / P.0.T. 5+00.00 "S-ADA-W L 7, 47 s T
o = $ M Inlet Type 'HA-5' with Fill Tnlet & Pipe 1" of 12 Pipe K  P.OT. 1121438.57 "C" Tnlet Type 'C-15' with Inlet Type 'B-15' with 3 = 120 LFT of Pipe S
= ol ° Nocp921'w 65'of 12" Pipe_| I : 7' of 12" Pipe 79'0f 12" Pipe | | E
g Str. No. 268, +49 T T Str_No. 1041, +71°C" 7 i S No 290 43T <
Inlet Type 'HA-S' with N Line "PR-NB" Remove Manhole Inlet Type 'HA-S' with
10' of 12" Pipe 18" Pipe N [©N 67'of 12" Pipe = 1
. e ) — —
o |

(3\ i ‘/'/ ,{”5’6{365535.3«

355
. Limits

Str. No. 282, +46 "S-ADA-E"

Str. No. 280, +77 °C" A TP B RIW =
+7: Tnlet Type HA-S' with p. EXiS T App. Exist. R/W
Manhole Type 'C-4' with 7 of 15° Pipe hop PL i PP- R/
238 of 18" Pipe
WTC 6 o0 T v st o 285, 451 °C"
& i Uz, o, 264, ss2 % | [Gass T v g | Herhele e S ih
A I [+36, W = 3¢' = !
WILHELMI BROTHERS LLC . | Manhole Type 'C o Connect Existing 15" Pipe
| App PL e 69' of 15" Pipe |
B Class 111 Drive] 18 !
g [+90 "S-ADAE", W = 30 KOOSHTARD PROPERTY VI LLC RIT & RIT BUILDING INC
g8
4 e
Tot49 PO 88C
SEe o
RN g 2
SHe®
e
N
©
&y | AppRL
&
3 -
App PL 3 * A// p
Lot 32 END CONSTRUCTION 2
6+14.42 "S-ADA-E" = +71
N LEGEND 165
4 g
= g (© PCCP, for Approaches 6" @ Concrete Center Curb Type D Lot 48
Lot9 & 9 € Pccp, for Approaches 9" (0 Concrete Center Curb Type B (bidg)
© PCCP, for Truck Apron 9" @9 Nursery Sodding <
(© HMA for Approaches Full Depth HMA Pavement L apppL
® Conarete Sidewalk, 4 (@ ] Full Depth HMA Widening
(P) HMA for Sidewalk )
{H) Concrete Curb Ramp Full Depth HMA Patching INDIANA HORIZONTAL SCALE BRIDGE FILE
@ Concrete Curd Type B (@ ] it & Overlay RECONMENDED DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Ve SRE DESIGNATION
Concrete Curb Mill & Overlay w/Wedge & Level FOR APPROVAL e e o OF TRANSPOI 0 Vi T800082
@ Combined Conc. Curb & Gutter [[6D | Grass Pavers
(@ Combined Conc. Curb & Gutter (Dry} Removal DESIGNED: MAM DRAWN:___RTB CONSTRUCTION SURVEY BOOK — S‘H;g‘; -
@ Curb and Gutter, Roll Curb
g CONTRACT PROJECT
(See Typical Sheet for Additional Details) CHECKED: MAS CHECKED: _MAM DETAILS R-41481 1800082
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) hon Section Line ] ’Z _ AppSectionLine Z ) - R
- 2 Rermove 13 (P of e and
AMFILF LLC for Drive E HEARTLAND Install End Section
Constr. & COMMUNITY BANK QH FRANKLIN LLC DONALD A & CARLOS
Gradi A
rading Pl Lot3 4 S NAPIER
£ : +9

N.E.

Lot2 147

Z App Section Line

12" Pipe.

\ wen!
3 ¢ HI5'CY st No. 2924, +05 "C"

- 70 10100 Tniet Type 'B-15' with
! 53' of 12" Pipe /

Str. No. 300, +92 "C" Remove 30 LFT of Pipe
Inlet Type 'F-7" with /Su. No. 306, +26 "C" &2 End Sections

Str. No. 1048A, +66 "C"
\ Remove 47 LFT of Pipe
VR and 2 End Sections

= B

123 of 18" Pipe +PL"C" 2670f 15" Pipe and &Fill Pipe in Roadway
1 Pipe End Section

Constr. Limits ‘/ Constr. Limits

77.00"
+157¢ 7%

Str. No. 299A, +23 "C"

\ (bldg) \

‘ Str. No. 1051, +51 "C"|
\ | :

\|

Str. No. 297, +66 "C" Inlet Type 'C-15' with Begin / (orass)
Manhole Type with 30' of 15" Pipe LAR/W ] for Gradii
59' of 18" Pipe e +pLIC" SR
[ tr. No. 2 4
— b Str. No. 2084, +49 "C e

Inlet Type HAS' with

(grasd)

Str. No. 1048, +00 "C"

( _
Str. No. 10488, +82 "C"
Remove 45 LFT of Pipe
I

\ Remove 41 LFT of Pipe NO°09'21"W. I
} = o
N Monument Type C Str. No. 295, +03°C" "Str. No. 298, +83 'C" Lot No. 299, +89 "C" Str. No. 304, +56 "C" Str. No. 309, +09 "C
a 1125400 "C" Manhole Type et Type Us 3158 Inlet Typs ith 3 Inlet Type 'HA-S' with Tnlet Type 'HA-S' with g Inlet Type 'B-15' with
2 160' of 24" Pipe 19' of 12" Pipe 2' of 12" Pipe | 19" of 15" Pipe 29' of 15" Pipe & ¢ 23' of 12" Pipe &
[ o 1 Pipe End Section

L 1 N0°09'21"W. %

L H
|
T

AN
" P.0.T. 5+00.00 "S-BAN" \ine e
%\N = P.O.T. 1125+05.06 "C" . € @]
05039/ J-Str-No. 290, +47 "S-BAN" ; Sir. No. 305, +26
89°50'39 @ US 31 N8 % Z
I \ No°0921'W

—

Str. No. 310, +40 "C"
Inlet Type 'E-
97' of 15" Pipe

Inlet Type HAS' with Str. No. 1047, +43 "S-BAN" | Line "PRANB" Tnlet Type HA-S" with
124' of 15" Pipe Remove 68 LFT of Pipe N ine

66'of 15", Pipe
Str_No. 299K, #42°C
Inlet Type 'P-12A" with
45 16' of 12" Pipe
a4

Pgninn

MATCH LINE - 1124+75 "C"
MATCH LINE - 1130+75 "C"

Str. No. 1050, +48 "C" 8
- Remeve lnlet&iﬁLmePwﬁe‘Xm

i
1 5 Constr. Limits
| £ App PL
| H
|
| .
Str. No. 294, +49 "S-BAN" Temp. RAW for Grading St No. 3014, 457 "C" T
wr Inlet Type HAS' with Constr. Limits et Tooe 1o with el A Temp. RW
+PL"C let Type nlet Type 'B-15' wit t N J p. (grass)
\‘ L \—95'00. 43 of 15" Pipe 0 of 12" pipe B T el o) for Grading
B Temp. R/W for Grading~~{3) e ‘
! z g END CONSTRUCTION Temp. R/W 85 C | I\ Temp. RAW for Grading —li ;:%DF 75
| s B 5+58.08 "S-BAN for Grading 110.00 Str. No. 302, +86 "C" 110.00
| o 8 Str. No. 301, +90 " Inlet Type 'C-15' with e
| ] [Street Approach It Type C15' witn Str. No. 3018, 435 "C* i of 1ovpr Str. No. 303, +44"C
E [1125+05, W " Tt Toe e with pe Manhole Type 'C-4"
! 40 of 12" Pipe Inlet Type 'C-15' with \
| 47" of 12" Pipe Connect to Exist. Pipe
| E Str. No. 1049, +39 "C"
} 1 Adjust Casting to Grade
\ & FRANKLIN COMMUNITY
| LEGEND § MULTI SCHOOL
| ¢ PCCP, for Ay hes 6" Concrete Center Curb Type D BUILDING g
i © PecP, for Approaches @ Concrete Center Curb Type CORPORATION E
| € PCCP, for Approaches 9" @0 Concrete Center Curb Type B 5
| © PCCP, for Truck Apron 9" @9 Nursery Sodding g
4 ' (©  HMA for Approaches Full Depth HMA Pavement 4l
| ! () Concrete sidewal, 4 Full Depth HMA Widening <
\ | (P) HMA for Sidewalk X I | A
{H) Concrete Curb Ramp Full Depth HMA Patching HORIZONTAL SCALE BRIDGE FILE
@ Concrete Curb Type 8 [® ] wit & overlay RECOMMENDED INDIANA v
Concrete Curb [[®D ] mill & Overlay w/Wedge & Level FOR APPROVAL DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION VERTICAL SCALE DESIGNATION
@ Combined Conc. Curb & Gutter [ | Grass pavers DESIGN ENGINEER DATE WA 1800082
(@8 Combined Conc. Curb & Gutter (Dry) Removal DESIGNED: __ MAM DRAWN: __RTB CONSTRUCTION SURVEY BOOK = 5‘”;”‘5 =
@ Curb and Gutter, Roll Curb - - DETAILS oA RO
(See Typical Sheet for Additional Details) CHECKED ) CHECKED: __ MAM aasl 1500082
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DONALD A & CARLOS 3 < a | } < } PARTNERS LLC
g . |
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P BEGIN CONSTRUCTION
S & 4+30. W
Temp. R/W &
for Grading +07'c' 2| [Street Approach
(asph) 75.00' [1131+40, W = 37| Str. No. 313, +39 "S-FAIR"
s \2O27C 4 Inlet Type 'F-7" with
+92 "C" +PL"C" 3 . +15.57 "C"
Y | 66' of 15" Pipe (st 050
+PL"C"
Begin Ex .
LARW Constr. Limits Temp. R/W for Grading.

0 06 St No. 314, +6/
-Str. No. 312, +41 [S-FAIR" 87" of 12" Pipe and Line "PR-SB"

. Inlet Type 'F-7" with | 1 Pipe End Section N0°09'21"W I
2070f 157 Pipe & Str. No. 1052, +47 "S-FAIR" !
1 Pipe End Section| Remove 74 LFT of Pipe @ @ US 31 58

&2 End Sections h
\ Vi Line "C" (grass) |
L@ } - A NO°09'21"W.
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P.0.T. 5+00.00 "S-FAIR"
T. 1131+40.52 "C"|

Monument Type C
1133+00 "C"

US 31 NB

MATCH LINE - 1136+25 "C"

% Sl
=

— +44
Tgrass] 13
e - T______ J; SR NI _
Constr. Limits Constr. Limits |
r (asph) Aop PL (asph)
*
&
=
| 12" Pipe
LEGEND
(© PCCP, for Approaches 6" @ Concrete Center Curb Type D
€D PCCP, for Approaches 9" @0 Concrete Center Curb Type B
€ PCCP, for Truck Apron 9" @0 Nursery Sodding
(© HMA for Approaches Full Depth HMA Pavement
% ﬁ;’:’fewss:e"’""l‘(k' N Full Depth HMA Widening
or Sidewal
FRANKLIN COMMUNITY Concrete Curb Ra Full Depth HMA Patching
MULTI SCHOOL @ Conrete Curb Ramp i
BUILDING @ Concrete Curb Type B [® ] min & overlay
(bldg) CORPORATION @ Concrete Curb Mill & Overlay w/Wedge & Level
@ Combined Conc. Curb & Gutter 169 | Grass Pavers
Out Lot 1 (@ Combined Conc. Curb & Gutter (Dry) Removal
bidg) (@ Curb and Gutter, Roll Curb
(See Typical Sheet for Additional Details)
HORIZONTAL SCALE BRIDGE FILE
RECOMMENDED INDIANA
FOR APPROVAL DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION VERTICAL SCALE DESIGNATION
DESIGN ENGINEER DATE| N/A 1800082
SURVEY BOOK SHEETS
DESIGNED: ___ MAM DRAWIN:___RTB CONSTRUCTION % o]
(CONTRACT PROJECT
CHECKED: MAB CHECKED: __MAM DETAILS po Toooe
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Sir. No. 203, +98"C"
Tnlet Type HA-5' with
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+R/W
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Inlet Type 'HA-S' with
27" of 15" Pipe
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PARTNERSLLC | g - 5 f | 9 |
I g L5 Street Approach Lot4 | Lot 5
Lot 7 ! | i
- i | (bldg)
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I
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\ - D) Str. No. 208, +63'C" e B
. P Str. No. 208, +63'C" Str. No. 209, +50'C
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T P.OT. 5+00.00 SMALE| | | Y US 31 NB J \ S
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3 PRNE" Str. No. 211, +25C" =
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— e S AN | Il S|
(grass) ; oy — ou
F O
~— S
— o ! 1{(
. a
nen \ o R adina TN
20 R\ { | 9 st No. sot, +25'cr—" )/ \ Temp RWTOrGrading |\ congyr, Limits
(grass) \ - ‘. Adjust Casting to Grade & é’/// ;’52% |
= Ll - | +20C" (asph) Core into Existing Structure &/ : |
2 o +65 'C | ; | X |
§ 11127 Pipe 3 - 80.00 ds
Temp. R/W e | | 8000 v | L I
for Grading Constr. Limits Str. No. 1055, +31 "C" " ************* **l" T X e ! S~
o |
Str. No. 1053, +95 'C No Work Required \ (grass)! \ lgrass)
No Work Required | I |
I ! I
| ! |
| S I FRANKLIN COMMUNITY al \ |
s & | MULTI SCHOOL g ! |
| Temp. RAW & L BUILDING | / |
. for Grading | ) | CORPORATION | |
L@ END CONSTRUCTION & \ ! 4 !
|2 5+87.00 "S-MALE" & outlet M H Y o
2 Street Approach | 21 < £l Out Lot 3 Bl ya S1 outlets
%‘\ 1137413, w=31] 5| B - i 5
E 3 &) £ V4 o
2l S LEGEND £) 8 /i gl
= 151 L@ PCCP, for Approaches 6" @ Concrete Center Curb Type D } M~ !
" 1€ PCc, for Approaches 9" @0 Concrete Center Curb Type B \ ! Out Lot 4 N‘\.
| \E PCCP, for Truck Apron 9" @0 Nursery Sodding } L |
! I© HMA for Approaches [0 | Full Depth HMA Pavement | I |
I }@ ﬁ;’:’f"-t"-ssl"dew“"l‘(“' “ Full Depth HMA Widening | ! |
— a
! ® or Side [[6D ] Full Depth HMA Patching HORIZONTAL SCALE BRIDGE FILE
() Concrete Curb Ramp INDIANA =20
@ Concrete Curb Type B ® | Mill & Overlay RECOMMENDED '
i FOR APPROVAL DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION VERTICAL SCALE DESIGNATION
% Concrete Curb (@D | mill & Overtay w/Wedge & Level SRR e WA 1800082
Combined Conc. Curb & Gutter @D | Grass Pavers SURVEY BOOK SHEETS
(@ Combined Conc. Curb & Gutter (Dry) DESIGNED: MAM DRAWN:___RTB. CONSTRUCTION 105 [of| 40
@) Curb and Gutter, Roll Curb CONTRACT PROJECT
(See Typical Sheet for Additional Details) CHECKED: MAB CHECKED: _MAM DETAILS R-41481 1800082
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DATE/USER

=
} } 8 8 F ‘ 8 Sec. 15, TL2N, R4E 8 ‘CURVE DATA NO. 8 i 8
2 2 & T | Frankiin Township T - "PR-SB" 5
- I T - ’ & | nen & P.1 = 1148+96.80 "PR-SB 3
[ Ay —t — — - ___ A Section Line I lohnson County < Delta = 6°17'28" L. S —
T T | L .
[ KROGER LIMITED - - - - e o —
[ - RGNS 1150UE | NATIONAL BANK OF
) | 15 DUE PARTERSHIP RC HOLDINGS 7;3510'1 ft W 9\\1\‘5‘ lj.——~{ > GREENWOOD _ \
| Cobw | SERTTOOD Z
& Temp. RW for r FRANKLINLLC GQ&\\“?‘% e - [Giass 111 Drive]
I o . i Lot3 o . !
N} g Grading & Street e 2 @?» O gl +60"C" +14, W = 38
| 2 nstr. E (bidg) g &9 ?‘2\ bidg) L& 133.00
| - Sl PATTY L & JACKIE E SWARTZ for Drive Constr|___.
! / o BEGIN CONSTRUCTION 122" CANARY CREEK SHOPPES B 3lg Lot 1
! L8 4+14.41 "S-KRO MEINEKE LLC +43 I e
2 »
! € g (awn Street Approach Lot2 Temp. R/W for !
! 2 1142461, W = 38| Sidewalk Constr. l
A
J s /JiNt———— - SO e e !
w27e \|
95.00° - N 1
=, +22'C" | tr. No. 214A, +! |
imi g 8513\ 21" of 12" Pipe and .
Constr. Limits 8 (asph) i 1 Pipe End Section. © © % -
N i w - 2 mits > I
i J

e

Str. No. 212, +50 "C"

Inlet Type 'B-15' with Str. No. 214, +52 "C"
Line "PR-SB" 197" of 12" Pipe

MATCH LINE - 1142+00 "C"

PC. = 1145439.60 "PRSE" Manhole Type c 4‘ with i
| N0°09°21"W | / - R - n
T " Str. No. 215, +52 "C" Cirve o 8 o
L @ Us 3158 Inlet Type 'C-15' with s &
Soo04d" [N =N D 81" of 15" Pipe <
e =
% . \ (asoh) /e e NO°09'21"W. _—— e __ .
. w
\@\ @ 5\. [Curve No. 5 Str. No. 2154, +65 "C" z
P.C.= 1145+56.25"C" s : Iré\set 1;yrze 'srls' with 2
o | 108 of 12" Pipe
P.0.T. 5+00.00 "SKRO" @ US3LNE i (Cunve No. 7 | " 1=
= P.OT. 1142+60.66 'C'| | NO°09'21"W | f <
- ! / i =
Line "PR-NE /® 418 PC.= 114547889 "PR-NB" i
:

Str. No. 2164, +53 "C"
Adjust Casting to Grade
Core into Exisitng Structure

Constr. Limits ~ 7‘ 3 =
|
\
|

(asph)

\ |
! | - ~ Do Not Disturb | P |
“ | (grass) H | o O~ | | s (grass)
I | I I
| | \ I
| | | |
| ! | | Out Lot 15
| [ | L
\ | |
| | N FRANKLIN COMMUNITY | |
I | & MULTI SCHOOL I |
2! | ™ BUILDING | N
5 L o @V‘ CCORPORATION g S
out Lot 5 gl out Lot 6 3 ?3‘3‘%% 3! &
2 a N .
S - W ol ol CURVE DATA NO. 9 CURVE DATA NO. 7
S! LEGEND 2 © Out Lot 7 g 51 P.I = 1157+73.51 "C" R-NB
|, (© PCCP, for Approaches 6" @ Concrete Center Curb Type D ©| | | Delta = 21°39'00" Lt.
Y €) PCCP, for Approaches 9" @0 Concrete Center Curb Type B l\.r\l V\‘N V\.N 66.00 ft
} ©@ PP, for Truck Apron 9" ©9 Nursery Sodding \ | | ! zf;;:fgg
u‘ (© HMA for Approaches [[®7] Full Depth HMA Pavement } " } E=11533ft
\ (® Concrete Sidewalk, 4 Full Depth HMA Widening | \ \
| (® HMA for Sidewalk 1 Deoth N | | |
{H) Concrete Curb Ramp (@D ] Ful Depth A patcring HORIZONTAL SCALE BRIDGE FILE
@ Concrete Curb Type B Mill & Overlay RECOMMENDED INDIANA 20
Concrete Curb [[®D ] mill & Overlay w/Wedge & Level FOR APPROVAL DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION VERTICAL SCALE DESIGNATION
@ Combined Conc. Curb & Gutter Grass Pavers DESIGN ENGINEER DATE WA 1800082
@® Combined Conc. Curb & Gutter (Dry) ) SURVEY BOOK SHEETS
Removal DESIGNED: MAM DRAWN: RTB N TR I N
@) Curband Gutter, Roll Curb B3 CONSTRUCTION S— 110 pL;’EC\T 40
(See Typical Sheet for Additional Details) CHECKED: MAB CHECKED: __ MAM DETAILS T Toooe
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o T CURVE DATA NO. 8 5
3 O |P.IL = 1148+96.80 "PR-SB" o 8 % *
+ . < Delta = 6°17'28" Lt. S ¥ <+
2 | Str. No. 217A, +02 "C" & = 6500.00 ft + @ a2
— _App Section Line o =7 Inlet Type 'B-15' with I3} n =] =
—_— - 1" of 12" Pipe = — =
str. No. 217, +9¢ -
Inlet Type 'C-15' with a1C
27" of 12" Pipe
WMT FRANKLIN LLC

24' Ingress
Egress Esmt.

Constr. Limits

P
—/— A section e
Str. No. 225B, +48 "C"

Adjust Casting to Grade
Core into Existing Structure

'lusa ssaib3

—_—

CAMPBELL
PROPERTIES LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP

—_—

Str. No. 2254, +6
39' of 12" Pipe and
1 Pipe End Section

+95 "C"

NATIONAL BANK OF
GREENWOOD

+85'C"

+B0 "C"
100.00

75
© g0 ©

+85 "C"

157 Pipe

Str. No. 1049

P.T. = 1152+53.30 "PR-SB"\
3

US 31 5B

Str. No. 218, +96 "
Manhole Type 'C-
“onnect to Exist. Pipe

- 1154+25"C"

N [ ILine "c L MI 4 |
T ( ~

Y # 1
Z| - 4 y : w
3 [Curve No. 9 ]
P.0.T. 5+00.00 "S-LEM"
5] " " = el \ - "PR-NB" [Curve No. 10} T
S s 318 Line "PR-NB P.0.C. 1151+87.30 "C . P.C.= 1153+31.13 "PR-NB \ _—\ 5
g 8 (asph) . N6°01'28"W. ¢ . 5
- = — Str. No. 2224, +25 "C" \ Str. No. 225, +42 °C

g - Tnlet Type 'F-7' with 3 Tnlet Type 'HA-5" with -

| Str. No. 222, +75 i 148 of 15" Pipe Str. No. 224, +36 "C"- 2'of 12" Pipe Str. No. 4974, +15 "C"

B it g Inlet Type HAS' with Adiust Casting to Grade &

P.T. = 1150+91.04 "PR-NB"

Manhole Type ‘C-4" with
219' of 15" Pipe

10' of 12" Pipe

—==

|
(@) [(asph)

4 /s P [

Constr. Limits - | +60'C"
Str. No. 220, +59 "C" + :
X / | 70.00
l;le; ;r;"p:‘ﬂvls‘ with 63.00 +827°C" \_#20"C" | Temp. RIW
S 2;’9 +53|'?ce" SRWC" 7547 85.00' : Str. No. 497, +36 "C" for Grading
m 81.00° | Manhole Type 'C-4"
Inlet Type 1€ 15" w e | Connect to Exist. Pipe
et |
. No. 221, + . 1151+87, 7 I g
Manhole Type 'C-4' with Mo 23475 C s , &
199'of 18" Pipe et Type [ g 8L &
8 of 12" Pipe L ERE TR
EXNIL LLP ! ,5‘ & | , MCDONALD'S REAL
(bidg) 2z g ' ESTATE COMPANY
2 5 Lot 2 b 2 H o |
CURVE DATA ] ; E- 115331t qg.%%\o% PIOTROWSKI | Out Lot 16 11E S (bidg) Eol
" FRANKLIN COMMUNITY Q\X" 0\'& DEVELOPMENT LLC END CONSTRUCTION | , o w | Out Lot 17
___— Delta=55208"Lt. MULTI SCHOOL W 5+76.08 "S-LEM" g ! g | 9
R = 5000.00 ft Lot 1 +06'C" 1,112 - ' 4 ol Sew
T=256.30t BULLDING Bl E. ,g WHITE a S 22
; CORPORATION LEGEND E; S. 5 CASTLE 7 ’\ %ﬁﬁz 3 53
== . g 2=
(© PCCP, for Approaches 6" Concrete Center Curb Type D ,g: = = 18 INDIANALLC 2 I p_y_cfz‘{;l)fsg‘}'ﬁbé—uwa" C\‘\ﬁ%@\“ Y E E
out Lot 15 @ PCcP, for Approaches 9" ©0) Concrete Center Curb Type B [ g8 ,f m Delta = 15°43'33" Lt » g e
© PCCP, for Truck Apron 9" @0 Nursery Sodding "" ! z = =3 | R = 6000.00 ft
(© HMA for Approaches @® ] Full Depth HMA Pavement Sec. 14, TI2N, RaE b S l ! | ¥
® Concrete Sidewalk, 4" Franklin Township I | L
g ull Depth HMA Widening Johnson County ! ! | E
I (B) HMA for Sidewalk [l ! : H .
(%) Concrete Curb Ramp [[@D] Full Depth HMA Patching INDIANA FORZONTA SCe BRIDGE FILE
Concrete Curb Type B Mill & Overlay RECOMMENDED
Pt [ il & Ovriy wiedge & Leve FOR APPROVAL DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION VERTICAL SCALE DESIGNATION
DESIGN ENGINEER DATE| N/A 1800082
@ Combined Conc. Curb & Gutter [(€D ] Grass Pavers SURVEY BOOK SHEETS
@ Combined Conc. Curb & Gutter (Dry) @] Removal DESIGNED: ___ MAM DRAWN:_RTB CONSTRUCTION FETH I
@ Curb and Gutter, Roll Curb ‘CONTRACT PROJECT
(See Typical Sheet for Additional Details) CHECKED: MAB (CHECKED: _MAM DETAILS R-41481 1800082
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5] 8
< S o o CURVE DATA NO. 12 = e
h ¥ ? i’ P.I = 1163+92.25 "PR-SB"| o
n 0 Delta = 9°24'35" Lt. I 9
Ei] 8 ~ @ A -
- 3 ] 0 R g -
CURVE DATA NO. 11 — - — T= -
P.I. = 1155+62.25 "PR-SB| £ L
Delta = 5°53'32" Lt. HUBLER BRADLEY 5 E
R = 2600.00 ft
= 133811t 5 sg°c
L=267.39 ft 157
.44 ft i i
& & BRAD D & MICHELLE L
2| | e e e 2| Str. No. 5008, +90"C" HUBLER
WMT FRANKLIN LLC " No Work Required
—_— _ STonsG Re:e:tn;emT Ripr?: on|
_ Sys. Geotextile, Type

B [Class TIT Drive| Str. No. 511, +15"C"-

29 el Str. No. 500, +98 "C" Manhole Type 'C-4" with

R C Manhole Type 'C-4' with 211" of 24" Pipe

0.0 26 of 15" Pipe & Str. No. 508, +44 "C"
) y . No.
+00"C" 1 Pipe End Section Tnlet Type B-15' with Str. No. 510, +15 "C"-
32'of 12" Pipe Inlet Type 'B-15' with

11" of 12" Pipe

< <tr: No. 504A, 407 "C'
Inlet Type 'C-15' with
28 of 12" Pipe

.C. = 1158+24.37 "PR-SB"

Str. No. 501, +98 "C"
7 Tnlet Type 'C-15' with
J | 11" of 24" Pipe

Line "C" /
e ) |

5 Curve No. 11 - Line "PR-SB" N

2 - Str. No. 503, +68 "C" %
P 5 £ Tnlet Type ‘C-15' ith Tnlet Type 'C-15' with
b3 US 3158 e 29" of 12" Pipe 2" of 12" Pipe

=

@\ (asph)

Curve No. 9} (grass) B

MATCH LINE - 1160+50

i
5 L
E——==
5 -—— (grass) 7
$ A Y Str. No. 506, +00"C"
< @ / Inlet Type with
= Us31NB Str. No. 505, +33'C" 15" of 1~ ipe A
Line "PR-NB" s s o 5ot O
41 of 12" Pipe . \
S e e -— Curve o, 10 ] Str. No. 507, +00"C" -
Manhole Type C-4 with T - 2 | str.No.502, +17 "C" . 00t (
— * 147" of 12" Pipe T __ || * Manhole Type 'C-7' with Str. No. 505, +77 °C Hanile Type C7 wih S o506, 145 C"
—— Str. No. 1100, +337C" 108 of 24" Pipe olet Type HA'S with P i N S00h, 135
. (3 > . — ___ Remove 40 LFT of 12" Pipe ———— @ 19'of 12" Pipe o0 o 17 e

“—Str. No. 1101, #68'C"

[EEEEHEOCCN G

Remove Inlet &
== 39 LFT of 12" pipe
= - —s
——ia -
Te re—— %
e M- RIW for Graging
+35'C Constr. Limits - —
7000 ~
[Class 11 Drive] Class 111 Drive]!
447, W = 32' (asphy w01 "C" ~ Str. No. 507A, +44 "C" \ }j
Connect to Str. 509 <,
[Class 11 Drive]  pipe %9 \ /
+42, W = 47| W
=\
Str. No. 509, +79 "C" _ Str. No. 5094, +93 "C"
mu.nn" /m&;\g Manhole Type ‘C-7 with \ Connect to Str. 509
<o & Str. No. 502B, +56 "C" 76' of 24" Pipe &
No Work Required ff/f
; Str. No. 5098, +87 Y
Str. No. 227, +27"C" 937C ) i No Work Required —
1490 AT 11100 3 / AUTO ZONE INC =
= e C15' L . CURVE DATA NO. 10 ! TACP BELL OF AMERICA |
67' of 12" Pipe Str. No. 228, +3: d L = 1161459.74 "PR-NE" Future Construction . |
515 wi K & B REAL EASTATE | 3 L= - INC
Tnlet Type 'B-15' with 2 15043" by Others —
et e HOLDINGS INC Delta = 15°43'33" L. i F— S —
LEGEND FRANKLINLLC  (bldg) ° * str. No. 5024, +33"C" R=cotvoot |
. 9 2tr. No. o028, +33 £ T = 82861 ft
PCCP,for Approaches " @ Concrete Center Curb Type D CURVE DATA OO No Work Required /i et { | “-R
PCCP, for Approaches 9' @0 Concrete Center Curb Type B Out Lot 18 P.L = 1157+73.51 "C' Ji £ - 56.05 ft | | ﬁ
PCCP, for Truck Apron 9" @0 Nursery Sodding Delta = 21°39'00" Lt. 7 4 | Y
HMA for Approaches Full Depth HMA Pavement ﬁ?&ggg (bldg) i | - — _'L_
Concrete Sidewalk, 4' Full Depth HMA Widening L = 2405.48 ft | G
HMA for Sidewalk 11533 Rt '
Concrete Curb Ram Full Depth HMA Patching - P | Il
P HORIZONTAL SCALE BRIDGE FILE
Concrete Curb Type B [® ] mitl & Overlay INDIANA o
Concrete Curb Mill & Overlay w/Wedge & Level ROl IEAPED DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION VERTICAL SCALE DESIGNATION
Combined Conc. Curb & Gutter [ (6 | Grass Pavers DESIGN ENGINEER DATE /A 1800082
Combined Conc. Curb & Gutter (Dry) Removal [ o & SURVEY BOOK SHEETS
Curb and Gutter, Roll Curb : CONSTRUCTION 12 o[ w0
(See Typical Sheet for Additional Details) . . CONTRACT PROJECT
CHECKED: mas CHECKED: __ MAM DETAILS po Toooe
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1161+00

(bldg)

BRAD D &
MICHELLE L
HUBLER

Temp. R/W for
Drive Constr.

1162+00

. 9124, +95 "C" UNION BANK &
Pipe. Connect to TRUST CO
. 14

lie— Str. No. 5154, +54

Connect to Str. 515

+45 "C"

Str. No. 515, +54 "C"

| Tnlet Type 'F-7' with

. 64" of 21" Pipe

|

| Constr. Limits

il

JOHNSON COUNTY,
INDIANA

e
S=

[Class I1I Drive
|+86 "S-WES", W

+95 "C"

VA

< (asph) o

Str. No. 519A, +30 "C*

. ___Inlet Type 'B-15' with
2370f 15" Pipe =\~

S

1165+00

Temp. R/W for Grading

ENZO & ANGELO INC

App PL

(bldg)

=15

Str. No. 1102, +19 "C"

Str. No. 512, +56 "C"
Inlet Type B-15' with
37" of 12" Pipe

1160+50 "C"

14,
Manhole Type 'C-4' with
69" of 24" Pipe

Remove 62 LFT of 12" Pipe

| Tnlet Type 'C:

’ Str. No. 519, +58 "
5' with

1166+00

NORTHWOOD PLAZA
MPANY LLC

21' of 15" Pipe &
1 Pipe End Section

75

1

-Str. No. 513, +5:
Manhole Type 'C-7" with
70 of 24" Pipe

Str. No. 517, +58 "C"

Manhole Type 'C-15' with

Str. No. 518, +94 "C"

1 Pipe End Section —niet Type B-15' with
- 16' of 12" Pipe &
/@ 1 Pipe End Section

US 31 NB

Str. No. 1106, +02 "C"
" Remove Inlet & 36 LFT

Str. No. 1108, +00 "C"
Remove Inlet &
69 LFT of 12" Pipe

35'0f 18" Pipe and - str. No. 521, +50 "C' ——— <=~

il

T T ShrNot
Manhol
/85" of 24" Pipe 4L "C
/95.00°

IS
)

[a]
TACO BELL OF

CURVE DATA NO. 10
P.I = 1161+
Delt;

l AMERICA INC

PCCP, for Approaches 6"
PCCP, for Approaches 9"
PCCP, for Truck Apron 9"

HMA for Approaches

Concrete Sidewalk, 4"

HMA for Sidewalk

Concrete Curb Ramp.

Concrete Curb Type B

Concrete Curb

Combined Conc. Curb & Gutter
Combined Conc. Curb & Gutter (Dry)
Curb and Gutter, Roll Curb

(See Typical Sheet for Additional Details)

=
LEGEND

(@D | mill & Overtay w/Wedge & Level Yz

No. 517A, +60
Connect to Str. 517
P.I = 1161+59.74

@ Concrete Center Curb Type B

Concrete Center Curb Type D PAUL & CHRISTIE
DILLOW
@ Hursery soding BEGIN CONSTRUCTION 7
Full Depth HMA Pavement 71+22.32 "S-MAIN-N' g/
Full Depth HMA Widening .
[[@D ] Full Depth HMA Patching ,/

of 12" Pipe. Fill Remaining

Str. No. 527, +56 "C"-

Inlet Type 'B-15' with
12 of 12" Pipe

MATCH LINE - 1166+

Str. No. 5324, +10"C"
Inlet Type HA-S' with
13' of 12" Pipe

"~ Tons Revetment Riprap on|v
_ Sys. Geotextile, Type 1A} |

) QZ.nn' ! 7 T
[Class TIT Drive] “— Temp. R/W for Gradin
[+67, W = 22' Str. No. 5224, +83 "C"
. No Work Required

Str. No. 524, +68 "S-MAIN-N"
Inlet Type 'F-7" with

80' of 15" Pipe &

. 1 Pipe End Section
Str. No. 523, +26 "S-MAIN-N"
No Work Required

\ 59' of 12" Pipe
TS5 FRANKLIN LLC

B Str. No. 523, +26 "S-MAIN-N"
Tnlet Type 'B-15'
Connect to Exist. Pipe

‘CURVE DATA NO. 9
P

Str. No. 532, +10"C"
Inlet Type F-7' with

P.I = 714+12.96 "S-MAIN-N"| |P.I. 157+473.51"C"
Delta = 21°39'00" Lt.
R = 6366.00 ft
E=11533ft
Str. No. 5238, +27 "S-MAIN-N"
HORIZONTAL SCALE BRIDGE FILE
=
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION VERTICALSCHE SEsoTIOn
DESIGN ENGINEER A 1800082
i SURVEY BOOK SHEETS
DRAWN 13 Jor| 40
. CONTRACT PROJECT
CHECKED: RA41481 1800062
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] o
i o 8\ =4 =S
g < CURVE DATA NO. 12 + kA 3
5 @ |P.L = 1163+92.25 "PR-SB" 3 & &
= 002435 N
- ©° Delta = 9°24'35" Lt. = = =
— — R
(bldg)
L=1133.20ft
E=2333ft
+01"C"
159"
431"
NORTHWOOD PLAZA
COMPANY LLC
+54"C"
Str. No. 534, +25 "C" =
Manhole Type 'C-4' with . St No. 545, 470C"
294 of 157 Pipe ! Manhole Type 'C-4' with
66'0f 18"Pibe i no. 548, 440 "C"-
Str. No. 537, +25 "C" Str. No. 538, +25 "C" - | Str. No. 548, +4(
(asph) Inlet Type 'B-15' with Manhole Type 'C-4" wi Type 'C-4' with Str. No. 541, +00 1C | Manhole Type 'C-4' with
11" of 12" Pj . 3 Manhole Type 'C-4' with 48" of 18" Pipe
ipe 71" of 15" Pipe oot 1o o it W
P > _Constr. Limits App. Exist. R/

e 0y |3,

(grass)
% i
Ry [ | I
\\\E\ L str. o. 1110, +89 "C" \ \ HJ] HJ] T
O RN Remove 71 LFT of 12" Pipe 3 Str. No. 1115, +09 "C" PR-SB" O :
Remove 22 LFT of 12" Pipe Line "PR-SB \ (asph) )
- } N21°44'56"W |
s -
s St No. 533, 425 ° M \ P.T. = 1169+57.57 "PR—SE/ US 3158 O Str. No. 547, +40C
10| r. No. 3 S— o Str. No. 540, +00 "C" o Inlet Type ith
N Tnlet Type 'B-15' with * \\% P.O.T. 5+00.00 "S-5CH Str. No. 1113, 444 'C et Type 'B-15' with 0. 544, +70 '€ 11 of 12" pipe 0
vy 11 of 12" Pipe \ N = P.0.C. 1168+06.16 "C" 11" of 12" Pipe Inlet Type 'B-15' wit T
° e N P 11' of 12" Pipe N
R
= S
. . =
M - ‘ /" Line"C — ;
E i t o w
| ) \ 12" Pipe A e e e z
T _ . Monument Type C 5
SIRCH —= an = , (s 5
) e — r. No. 1109, +86 'C
< O O (7 TRetnove Inlet & 24 (FT \ @ 2
= of 12" Pipe. Fill Remaining 3 b <Z(

N21°4S'01"W |

\Lme "PR-NB"

@ \ e Str. No. 1112, +69 "S'SCH" IPRNE"
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. _ Sys. Geotextile, Type 1A
i —@W:. RW /L y:
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g Str. No. 1116, +11"C" HTr e N N )
g of Pedestrian % -
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}
1
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{
. Str. No. 554, +60 "C" (grass) \ Str. No. 559, +00 "C ' Str. No. 560, +06 °C"
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2276f 12*Pipe~— -~ ... Inlet Type 'B-15' with 2' of 12" Pipe 24' of 12" Pipe &
e 34 OF T2 PP | 1 Pipe End Section
C iy = [ \ (qrass)
|

=7 E"% -

\f -1 Constr. Limits—/
= SR =

‘ N MAIN ST.

\
12" Pipe _,

zzsshozszzzasssaas LEGEND
] Str. No. 5594, +63 "C"- %%::.‘é% ! - (C) PCCP, for Approaches 6" Concrete Center Curb Type D
_ Tons Revetment Riprap on — Tons Revetment Riprap on Inlet Type 'C-15' with 27 of 12" Pipe / Inlet Type 'B-15" with Tnlet Type 'C-15' with Type 'C-15' with (1) PCCP, for Approaches 9" @0 Concrete Center Curb Type B
_ Sys. Geotextile, Type 1A _ Sys. Geotextile, Type 1A 32' of 12" Pipe / 29' of 12" Pipe \ 22' of 12" Pipe & - € PCCP, for Truck Apron 9" @8 Nursery Sodding
= 8
_ Tons Revetment Riprap on T public service—— /- Str. No. 5614, +16 1 Pipe End Section (D) HMA for Approaches Full Depth HMA Pavement
- . _ Sys. Geotextile, Type 1A / Company Esmt. /" NoWork Required (B) Concrete Sidewalk, 4" @] Full Depth HMA Widening
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T - A Bxist R/, R ) _ Sys. Geotextile, Type 1A () Concrete Curb Rarmp (6] anu Depth HMA Patching
N . 421" 4 CURVEDATANO. 13 | (@3 Concrete Curb Type B [® ] mi & overlay
2 1+7752 & 172 el P.I = 1181+10.24 "PR-NB"| Concrete Curb Mill & Overlay w/Wedge & Level
2 : o / T —— Delta = 4°57'02" Rt. @9 Combined Conc. Curb & Gutter (G | Grass Pavers
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) 190 A See Typical Sheet for Additional Details)
) | I N ~. (see Typ )
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-f— Str. No. 714, +70 "
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Manhole Type 'D-4' with
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b

Manhole Type
266" of 36" Pipe
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o Str.No. 712, 400"C St No. 713, 470 °C"
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y Str. No. 711, +92"C"
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Str. No. 031-41-10392) (*%9) . +95'C P
164 LFT of 25 Span| \ oo 109.00° LEGEND
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(See Sheet 143 for Details) TERRY L & KIMBERLY B Drainage €D PCCP, for Approaches 9" @0 Concrete Center Curb Type B
_ Tons Revetment Riprap on g CLARKSON Easement © PCCP, for Truck Apron 9" @8 Nursery Sodding
. _ Sys. Geotextile, Type 1A 9 (D) HMA for Approaches Full Depth HMA Pavement
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-Str. No. 715, +40 "C" Tnlet Type 'HA-5' with
_ Inlet Type ‘C-15' with PT.= 118747175 "PR-SB" Us 3158 14 of 12" Pipe
O 14' of 12" Pipe N o
" / Monument Type C n
9 +
a &
= g
a =
h=1 .
. w
w E
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10' of 12" Pipe 134' of 30" Pipe

Str. No. 55-6, +63 "C"
Adjust Casting to Grade
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Str. No. 763, +10 'C P Str. No. 766, +50°C" S No. 77L+20°C 1 f \ a7
Tnlet Type 'B-15' with *\’) Tnlet Type 'C-15' with \= Tnlet Type 'C-15' with Us 3158 § Str. No. 778, 428 "C"- . || o
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